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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Overview

The following sections provide a synopsis of treyill features, he Payroll fits into your accounting system, and the
organization of this uses manual.

1.2 Features

The Payroll system surpasses other similar systems because it incorporates the best features our competifiemn pias to of
mary design impreements based on user recommendations.

Below are some of these features:

< Automatically determines employee federal, state, and local taxes, and payroll deductions.
< Handles regulaovertime, piecavork, bonus, one-time deductions, and miscellaneous earnings.
e Calculates gross earnings by haday, month.

« Prints vacation, supplemental checks in user-defined formats.

» Supports pre-tax deductions for pension plans,4R®eogh’s, and 401(k)’s.

e Automatically accrues and charges vacation and sick pay.

« Allows posting to previous periods.

e Prepares magnetic media fongonment reporting.

« Allows extensie m-screen inquiries such as employee accruals amounts.

« Easy-to-learn menu dren interface with on-line help information.

« Eliminates end of period processing.

< Maintains all periods open for updating and/or reporting.

« Provides on-screen report viewing.

» Provides clear and concise audit trails.

< Automatically traps errors to ensure data integrity.

e Includes comprehens wser manuals.

e Supports UNIX, DOS, or VMS.

e Works with Informix, Micro Focus Cobol, Sun Netisam, C-lsam, D-Isam, and SCO Integra databases.
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1.3 About the Document

This manual is designed to be a comprehlengier guide for the AccountP{dPayroll System. This guide is genized into

two levds, Chapter and Section. Each chapter describes a major function; each section describes various aspects related tc
the chapter.

Chapter 1 Introduction

This chapter provides a synopsis ofvhithe Rayroll System fits into your accounting system, some advantagesyafilP
and the gganization of this uses' manual.

Chapter 2 General Operation Procedures

This chapter pnades general instructions onvado select AccountFle functions, mee aound screens, enter data, and run
reports. Thdeatures presented in this chapter are consistant throughout the accounting system. This chapter should be read
before tackling subsequent chapters.

Chapter 3 How to Get Started

This chapter pnades instructions for the installation and setup of your Payroll System. The instructions presented in this
chapter need only be done once.

Chapter 4 Work Cycle

This chapter provides instructions for the Payroll Workwldhe tasks described in this chapter are performed on an on-
going basis.

Chapter 5 Operationsg/Reference

This chapter pnades detailed instructions on\wdo operate each Payroll function. Each section in this chapter is dedicated
to a specific menu option.
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2. GENERAL OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES

2.1 Overview

This chapter describes the general characteristics of the 3 major program types: menus, screens, and reports. Once you lear
these general characteristics you will be ready to hangllderountFle program.

One ley that is consistent for all Accountili@rograms and one that you should makmint to remember is thESCAPE
key (labeledEsc on the leyboard). TheESCAPE key may be pressed at yatime to exit menus, screens, and repo8s.
wheneer you feel lost, press tHeSCAPE key to get back from where you came.

The following sections describe each major program type.

2.2 Menus

The AccountFIg system consists of numerous menuganized in a hierarchical structuréfo move cdwn the menu
hierarcly, select a menu choice and then pressBENTER key. To move p the menu hierargh press theESCAPE key.
To slect a menu choice, you can either cursor to the desired choice or type its number then prBERhkey.

An example of AccountFleMaster menu is displayed below:

mmenu

ACCOUNTFLEX Widget Company DATE: 07.-23-07
Version 3.4 Master Menu (M)

Welcome to ACCOUNTFLEX

1. Account Receivable 8. Sales

2. Account Payakle 9. Purchase Order

3. General Ledger 10. Job Cost

4. Payroll 11. Point-of-Sales

5. Bank Reconciliation - stem-Wide Control

6. Inventory 13. Queryflex Report Writer
7. Bill of Material 14. Test System

"The System You Can Account On"

Enter Selection > 12

In moving from one menu to anothgou may jump wer intermediate menus tow&atime and leystrokes. Jumpdirectly

from one menu to gnother menu by pressing the function key and then entering the menu code yoouwd like to jump

to, followed by the menu choice numb&ihe menu code is a unique identifier assigned to each menu and is displayed by the
menu title line in parentheseBor example, the menu displayed aledas a menu code of "M".

General Operational Procedures 2-1
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2.3 Screens

Data entry screens alloyou to add, change, delete, orwieformation in a database.

There are 3 types of data entry scre€hSIGLE-RECORD, MULTI-RECORD, and a combination of bothThe SINGLE-

RECORD screen will allev you to work on one database record at a time.MU&TI-RECORD screen allows you to avk

on multiple database records at the same tifrtee MULTI-RECORD screen provides a spreadsheet-likterface to your
database.

All AccountFlex screens display functionely labels at the bottom of each screen. These functgnidbels inform you

which functions kys ae actve. Inactive function leys show dashes '----'. Throughout this document, we will refer to

function lkeys wsing their label names instead of their functiey kumber.

In the following subsections you will learnwado use the three screen types.

SINGLE-RECORD Screen
The initial mode forSINGLE-RECORD screens is normalfCHANGE. CHANGE mode allows you to modify
existing records. When you are ®HANGE mode, theCHANGE MODE message will appear at the top of the
screen.

An example of & NGLE-RECORD screen ifCHANGE mode is shown bela

actscrc
ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Customer Entry Screen DATE: 07-23-2007
Customer Code TN Entry Date By Inactive |
— Billing Addres Shipping Addre
Company &CHME Gerard Menicucci
Name
Addrl 875 Mahler Road #2Z61 1015 Atwater
Addr2
Addr3
City Burlingame Burlingame
State Cay Zip [34010 W Cnty [ State CAd Zip (94010 Cnty |
Source Y Tax Code (1 ¥ SalesRep |1 Y
Contact Test Company Title|
Phone |(8500)343-0180 x| Fax (650169776396 [
E-mail =ales [ Resale# |
Method O Finance Charge N Inveices | Statements ¥ BackOrders
Terms ;__a Credit Limit
Price Balance Due

e Customer's code to identifv this Customer throughout the svste

F6 F3 Fi0 F1l F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Ff

F3 F4 F&S F7 F8
&dd | Srehl Qrv | Prev Wextl Frst Last Del | Hote Pric Shid Ach

F1l F2
Savé Helﬂ

There are sral function leys that will help you locate records yowuld like to change. Thé=RST key will locate
the first record in order of thiedex field. Theindex field on all SNGLE-RECORD screens is where the cursor first
appears. PressingAST will select the last record. Entering a value in ithaex field and pressin@lEXT will bring

up the next record in ordeNEXT also enables you to locate records with a partihles r example, if you knw
that theindex field begins with "AC", enter "AC" then preBEXT to see the first record starting withCA PREV
works similarly but selects previous records.

The SRCH and theQRY keys provide tvo ather methods for locating recordSRCH locates records using altermnati
index fields andQRY locates records using yarcombination of fields with wild cards. These awnethods are
discussed in the subsequent sectiBargens - Sear ching andScreens - Query-by-Example.
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Once you hee located a record andVenade your modifications, press tBAVE key to update the database.

If you do not wish to sg your changes, press tB&SCAPE key to abort or exit the screen. If changes/édeen made
you will be prompted to confirm your choice.

TheDEL key is used to delete the recordou will be prompted to confirm the deletion.
The HELP key provides online documentation for the field where you are cursdfdtie field you are on is a code
field, a popup list of valid entries will be displayed. While on the popup list you may présNTHeR or SAVE key to

select a code. More information about the help feature can be found in the subsequerseetisnHelp.

The ADD key switches the screen ®DD mode in order to add aweaecord. Wheryou are inADD mode, theADD
M ODE message appears at the top of the screen.

An example of & NGLE-RECORD screen iPADD mode is shown bela

actscra
ACCOUNTFLEX ADD MODE Customer Entry Screen DATE: 07-23-2007
tustomer Code | Entry Date 07-23-07 By infoflex Inactive |
Billing Addres Shipping Address
Company
Hame:
Addrl
Addrz
Addr3
City
State | 4 Zip W Cnty [ W State | W Zip Cnty |
Source i Tax Code W SalesRep i
Contact Title |
Phone % | Fax |
E-mail [ Resale# |
Method 6_ Finance Charge H Invaices ff Statements 7 BackOrders
Terms _ﬁ Credit Limit
Frice Balance Due
= Customer's code to identifv this Customer throughout the system
F1 Fz F3 F4 F3 Fa F7 F& Fa Fio0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fi
Savel Held Chey floted Pric Ship Ach

To ad a record fill in the screen with the appropriate data and pA&4S.

While in ADD MODE you may return toCHANGE mode by pressing theHG key.

MULTI-RECORD Screens
The MULTI-RECORD screen allows you to Add or Change more than one record at a time.

As with the SINGLE-RECORD screen the initial mode is usualGHANGE. When you are ilCHANGE mode, the
CHANGE M ODE message appears at the top of the screen.

An example of atMULTI-RECORD screen inrCHANGE mode is shown bela
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actarvc

ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Becount Entry-Inguiry DATE: 072307
Account Description Tyvpe D-C Inactive
Cash in Bank B D i
102-000 Payroll Cash Account By D |
103-000 Cash in Hand By D |
107-000 FPetty Cash By D |
108-000 Prepaid Expenses A4 D |
10%-000 Adwv EIC Payment Ay D |
110-000 Account Receilvable A4 D |
120-000 Johs-in-Progress (M) A D |
121-000 Johs-in-Progress (L) Ay D |
130-000 Inventory By D |
130-0A0 Inventory Whs A By D |
130-0B0 Inventory Whs B By D |
150-000 Land Byl D |
152-000 Euildings Ay D |
155-000 Pof tware By D

F1 Fz F3 F4 Fa Fa F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fb
Savel Hely 2dd | Srchl Qry | Prev text Frstl Lastl Del

Each rav on the screen abe represents a recordereral function leys ae available for locating recordsThe PREV,
NEXT, FRST, andLAST functions will enable you to scroll a page of records at a tidfeandDOWN arrows allov
you to mave Yo and down rows of th&MULTI-RECORD screen.

The SRCH and theQRY keys provide tvo other methods for locating records and are discussed in the subsequent
sections.

Once you hee located and modified a recordyisgy takes place by either moving the cursditioé rav or pressing the
SAVE key.

You can delete the record your cursor is positioned on by pressinDBEhekey. Upon pressing th®EL key the
current record will be deleted.

Adding a record is done by pressing AieD key (or moving to the end of the record list). Upon pressing\b® key
a Hank rav will open up for entry When you are ilADD mode, theADD M ODE message appears at the top of the
screen.

SINGLE-RECORD andMULTI-RECORD Screen Combination
Often both theSINGLE-RECORD and MULTI-RECORD screen types will be displayed togethédoving from a

SNGLE-RECORD screen to avMULTI-RECORD screen is done by pressing tBAVE key. The following is an
example of a combination Screen.

General Operational Procedures 24
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actboth

ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Division Entry Screen DATE: 072307
Division [1  Name Division #1
Addressl addressl
AddressZ address?
Address3 pity
-Account Overlay-
Alias Description Account Whse Group Cat Tax
5 Cash Receipts 101-000 M L | L - L
AR Accounts Receivable (110-000 ML L - |
B Bank Checks 101-000 ML L - |
C Credit Cards 101-000 ML L - |
CG Cost of Goods Sold 500-000 ML L - |
CGD Cost of Defect Goods |S05-000 ¥ L L - |
D Discounts Allowed 560-000 ¥ L L - |
F Freight 570-000 ML L - |
183 Inventory 130-000 ML L - |
PREPAY Bdwvance Payvment 230-000 W
F1 Fz F3 F4 Fa Fa F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F1lz ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~Fb
Savel Hely Add Ory | Prev Wextl Frst Last Del

2.4 Screens- Help

TheHELP function lkey dlows you to get additional information concerning the field or screen you are on. This fuegtion k
is available for all screen types.

If you are on a table field, théEL P key provides a popup list of valid code&elow is an ekample of the Help screen for a

table field.

acthelp
ACCOUNTFLEX CHAMNGE MODE Division Entry Screen DATE: 07.--23-07
Division |1 ¥ HName Division #1
Address]l addressl
Address? address:
Address3d city r_
r— select G-l Account Code
Alias Description 101-000 Cash in Bank L
~ 10z2-000 Payroll Cash Account A =
Cash s 103-000 Cash in Hand A
AR Aocounts Receiva 107-000 Petty Cash A
B Bank Checks 108-000 Prepaid Ezpenses A
C Credit Cards 109-000 Adv EIC Payment A
CcG Cost of Goods So 110-000 Account Receivahle A
CizD Cost of Defect G 120-000 Jobs-in-Progress (M) A
D Discounts Allowe 121-000 Jobs-in-Progress(L) A
F Freight 130-000 Inventory A
IN Inventory Press S3AVE to Select or ESCAPE to exit
PREPAY Advance Pavment
Fi F2 F3 F4 F5 Fa F7 Fa Fa Fio F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 -~F5 -~ F&
Savel Help Srchl Qry | Prev Hext! Frst Last Zoom AlL

This Help screen is MULTI-RECORD screen. Inaddition to the standartfULTI-RECORD features, the Help screen

provides 2 special methods for locating records: cursor sorting and character positioning.

General Operational Procedures
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Cursor sorting means the rows will be sorted based on where the cursor is posionte: sample screen afepif the
cursor is positioned on th&/L Account Code field, the rows will be sorted b®/L Account Code. Likewise, if the cursor is
positioned on th®escription field the screen will be sorted by tBescription field. To cursor from field to field on a Help
screen, you must use tMaB key.

The character positioning feature allows you to type characters to locate records in the Help screen. Each character you
press will reposition the screen to the closest malchrestart the character positioning (tweway previously entered
characters and starve) press theJUP or DOWN arrov keys. You may also press tHEAB key to perform character
positioning on a different field.

Another important feature of the Help screen iszf@®©OM function key. This key dlows you to add or change codes.

Once you hee located the desired code on the Help screen, you may transfer the code to the original screen by pressing the
SAVE or ENTER key. You will then be returned to the original field with the selected code assigned.

PressingeSCAPE will exit without effecting the original screen.

Screens - Search

As an alternatie o searching on the firghdex field of a screen, the search facility provides the capability to search on other
indexed fields of the record. Searching is @etiwhen the function &y label SRCH is displayed (usually i€HANGE
MODE only).

Upon pressingSRCH, the screen fields that are searchable will be underlined an8EABRCH MODE message will
appear at the top of the screen.

While in SEARCH MODE, you may search on wrof the underlined fields by cursoring to the desired field then pressing
the FIND, PREV, NEXT, FRST, or LAST keys. Rartial values may be searched on by entering the partial value and then
pressingNEXT. The system will locate the first record matching the partial value.

Once you hee located the record you want, pressEM T key to exit SEARCH M ODE and return taCHANGE M ODE
with the selected record.

Screens - Query-by-Example

The Query feature, unlkkthe search feature, allows you to search gnfighd or combination of fields and use wildcard or
relational operators.

Query is actie when the function &y labelQRY is displayed. Upon pressif@RY, the screen fields that are queriable will
be underlined and th@UERY M ODE message will appear at the top of the scréafhile in QUERY MODE you may
query on aw of the underlined fields by cursoring to the desired field then entering the value you wish to quéalpes.
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may be entered for as mafields as you want.

The query values you enter may include special operator characters that provide enhanced sapalbiiiiges. Belw is a
table of operators that may be included with the query value.

Compatable
Operator  Operatddame Datdlypes
= Equal all
> Greater than all
< Less than all
>= Greatorthan or equal all
<= Lessthan or equal all
<> Notequal all
| OR dl
& AND all
* Wildcard for aiy number of character CHAR
? Wildcard for 1 character CHAR
: Range all

When using ayof the first eight operators place the operator at the start of the query value.

Use the '=" operator only when you want to find NULL values in a character fielthis case you would just enter the '=’
operator by itself.

WILDCARD OPERATORS
Wildcard operators (*, ?) can only be used in character fi€d®rying with wildcard operators is best described with
examples. Br example, specifying the query value "*corp#/ould find all records with the word "corp"” anywhere in
that field. The following list of values would match this query value.
1) corporation
2) IBM Corporation
3) Marine Corp
Note that the query is not case sewusiti

The query value "corp*" would only find records where the field starts withatlue Vcorp®. In this case only the first
value in the abee list "corporation” would match.

The wildcard operator (?) is a one character wildc&a. example, the query value "????corp*" would only match
"IBM Corporation” on the abe list.
RANGE OPERATOR

The range operator (:) is used to specify a range. It lets you search for all values that lie between one value and another
The range is incluge.

For example, to search for all zip codes from 94010 and 95080, enter "94010:95080" as youmatuserQuerywill
find all records where the value of the field lies within the specified range.
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OR and AND OPERATORS
Query assumes that all entered quealpes must match the record for it to be selected. The OR (]) operator allows you

to select the record if either query values match. The OR (]) operator is placed aithenpeof each queryalue.
The example query screen hgldlustrates this operator.

EXAMPLE QUERY SCREEN

Below is an xample of a query screen with query values entered.

actarv
ACCOUNTEFLEX QUERY MODE Customer Entry Screen DATE: 07-23-2007
Customer Code W Entry Date | By | Inactive |
Billing Addre Shipping Addre
Company *CME*
Hame
Addrl ||B51*mahler*
Addr2
2ddr3
City
State Zip j Cnty r__j State r_ Zip Cnt r__j
Source W Taz Code W SalesEep i
Contact Title |
Phone % | Faxz |
E-mail | [ Resale# |
Method | Finance Charyge [ Invoices | Statements | BackOrders
Terms _a Credit Limit
Price Balance Dus

Enter the Customer's code to identifv this Customer throughout the syste

Fz F3 F4 FS F7 Fg Fo F10 Fl1l1 Flz ~F3 ~F4 Fy ~Fe
r

F1 Fa
Run Helﬂ Orun C1 Exiﬂ

The abee query values will find all records where

Company contains the string "CME" anywhere
AND

Addr1 begins with "851" with "mahler" anywhere afterwards
OR

Addr2 begins with "851" with "mahler" anywhere afterwards
OR

Addr3 begins with "851" with "mahler" anywhere afterwards

To dart the querypress theRUN function key. After all of the records wva been found, a message will appear at the
bottom of the screen showing the number of matches foviod will then be returned to the original screen where you
will be able to use thHEXT, PREV, FRST, LAST function leys to view the selected records.

When you return to the original screen, the mode message will be appear with as@HsR$GE M ODE* letting
you knaw you are looking at a query list.

To dear the query list, you must return to Q&JERY MODE, clear all of the query values (press tBeR function
key), and then rerun the query (pressiéN function key). Whenyou return to the original screen you will be able to
access all records.
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2.7 Screens- Control Keys

There are a number of Contrays that work on all on screens. These Cont@jskperform very useful functions and are
listed belav.

CTL-D Saves the current screen values asaldfs. Theseefaults will appear when iADD MODE or on report selection
screens. Eachser can hae his own deéults by setting the environmerdnableFXDEFAULT to a usesspecific
directory.

CTL-N Callsthe Accounfl® menu from wherger you are in the systemYou will be returned to your current postion
upon returning from the menu.

CTL-P Repeatthe previously entered value.
CTL-T Printsthe screen image to the default printer.

CTL-W Writesthe screen image to disklou will be prompted for a filename for storing the image. The filename you
enter will be appended with the suffix ".scr’.

2.8 Reports

When you select a report program from the AccoumtRienu, the Report Selection Screen will normally appear firse
Report Selection Screen allows you to choose the destination, number of copies, and scope of the report. The following is an
example of a Report Selection Screen.
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actrpt

ACCOUNTEFLEX

Print Trial Balance Report

DATE: 07-23-07

Date Range 070107

Report Destination

Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}
Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=HNao)
Report Detail (Y=Yes, N=HNao)

(S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)

to 072307

Becount Ranges |

Show ZERQO Balances |

vta |

Feport Destinations:
F1 Fz F3 F4 F35 Fe F7 F8
Run | Hely

(Diisk, (Eimail, (Flaz,

(Pirint, (3)cres

Fa F10 F11 élé .AFS ~F&

Eill

The first three fields---Destination, Copies, aftteTPage---will alvays appear on the Report Selection Screen, but the fourth

field, Detail, will appear only under certain conditions.
These fields are described below:

Report Destination
Enter the report destination. Four options asélable:

S - Sreen

P - Rinter

D - Disk

A - Auxiliary Port

Entering arS will output the report to the screen.

Entering aP will output the report to to the dailt printer To route output to alternat rinters, enter the printes’
device name after thE. To route output to alternat printers, enter the printex'device name after thB. If your site
has been set up with a printer configuration file, pressingi EleP key will show a valid list printers from which to

select. Entering@D will output the report to disk.

Report Copies

Enter the number of printed report copies yantv Oneo 10 copies can be specified.

Report Title Page

Enter "Y" for Yes or "N" for No to indicate whether or not a title page should be printed for the report. A report title
page is simply a cgpof the Report Selection Screen with the values you entered.

Report Detail

Enter "Y" for Yes or "N" for No to indicate whether or not the report detail should be printed on the report.

The Report Selection Screen may hae aher entry fields specific to the report you are running. The purpose of these
report fields is to narmthe scope of the report by prompting you for specific values or ranges of values to report on.
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For example, the screen may prompt you for a range of customers to report on. In this case the screem wil ha
customer fields. If you do not malan atry into either of the customer fields, the report will list all customErgou

malke an atry into the first customer field but not the second, you will get all customers greater than or equal to the first
customer If you male an entry into the second customer field but not the first, you will get all customers less than or
equal to the second customer.

Once theReport Selection Screen is properly filled out, you may press tRUN key to generate the report or the
ESCAPE key to exit.

If the report is directed to the screen, the first page of the report will appear on your screen with the ynltivriskas

shown belov.
actrpt
ACCOUNTFLEX Company Name
TRIAL BALANCE
From: 05/26/99 to 05/26/99 Account Range:
BEGINNING BALANCE

Account Account Name Debit Credit
101-000 Cash in Bank 1,759,544.10

102-000 Payrol | Cash Account 45,644.00

103-000 Cash in Hand 1,000,000.00
107-000 Petty Cash

108-000 Prepaid Expenses 200,000.00

110-000 Account Receivable

120-000 Jobs-in-Progress(M)

121-000 Jobs-in-Progress(L)

130-000 Inventory

130-0A0 Inventory Whs A

130-0BO Inventory Whs B

150-000 Land

152-000 Buildings

154-000 Office Equipment

160-000 Adv EIC Payment

F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 F6 F7 F8 F9 F10 F11 F12 F13 F14 F15 F16
EXIT ---- JUMP ---- SRCH ---- PREV NEXT FRST LAST PRNT C132 ---- SHFL SHFR PRN2

These kys povide a variety of \weys to mee through the reportNEXT pages forward through the repd?REV pages
backwardsFRST displays the first page of the repotAST displays the last page of the repdiM P prompts you for
a page in the report to displa3RCH prompts for a character string pattern to search for in the report.

You may pressSHFR to right shift the display to we columns beyond 8GHFL will shift the display back leftSome
terminals will support character compression to 132-columnsCIB2 key will put such terminals in that mode.

Finally, the PRNT key will direct the report to the default printer.
When you press th8RCH key, a pompt toEnter Search String will appear Enter a character string you woulddilo
locate and then press tEENTER key. You will then be positioned to the report page where the string first occurs.

Pressing th&RCH key agan will find the next instance.

EXIT will return you to the Report Selection ScredBSCAPE from the Report Selection Screen leaves the report
altogether.
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3. HOW TO GET STARTED

3.1 Overview

This chapter describes the set up procedures for the Payroll SyBherse procedures are performed only once when you
install your system.

This chapter contains the following sections:

How to Sart the System
Setup System-Wide Control
Setup Payroll Control File
Setup Accounts

Setup Earnings

Setup Deductions

Setup Taxes

Setup Departments

Setup Pay Groups

Setup Polig Time Of (PTO)
Setup Employees

Backup Payroll Data

3.2 How to Start the System

To dart the system typact at the command line and press REETURN key.
$act

After you presfRETURN the following AccountFlg Master Menu will appear.

e Control
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The following sections describe the various setup choices you will be using.
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3.3 Setup System-wide Control File

The first file you need to configure is the System-wide Control Piseameters you define in this file will apply throughout

the entire accounting system.

Select the System-wide Control option on the Master Mefhe System-wide Control File entry screen will appear as

follows.
svsfile
ACCOUNTFLEX System-Wide Control File Date: 07-23-07
Company wWidget Company Version
EvlhaN 1 100 Teck ‘ Phone |(415)340-0220
AddrZ Fax
City Burlingame TaxzID
State CAJ Zip [24010 Country | # E-Mail [info@infoflex.cam
Modules: AR AP 3L SALEE PO INVENWNTORY PAYROLL BoM JOBCOZT
Installed E E
Multiple (Y N) Format Default Reference Name EReference Abhrev
Divisions 1 Divisian 1+
Warshouses arshouse hs
Customer Subks
YVendor Subs
Code Formats: G-L RBccount [3 [3 0 0 Delimiter |-
Customer E Vendor E Employves E Inventory E Job E
Invoice Furchase Order AP Involce
Inventory Costing Method (R=Replacement.S=Standard.W-Weighted Average)

F1 F2 F3 F4 F& F& F7 Fa Fa Fio F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fk
Savé Helﬂ Prej Nexﬂ Frsﬂ Lasﬂ Fo;ﬂ Sec

This screen has a number of entry fields which you fill in witlues appropriate to your installation. These fields are
described belw.

When you are sure all your entries are correct press Fldgmar entries and return to the Master Menu.
Below is a description of each parameter field.

Company Name
Enter the companname exactly as you want it to appear on all printed reports and general ledger screens. Use up to
30 characters.
Company Addr1, Addr2, City, State, Zip, Country
Enter the companaddress. Wu may press thelELP function key o slect or search from a popup list ailid
entries for state code and country code.
Version

Leave Hank.

Phone

Enter the compantelephone numbel¥ou can use up to 15 characters. Note that this will print on sales quotes,
orders, and woices.

Fax

Enter the companfax numberYou can use up to 15 charactelMote that this will print on sales quotes, orders, and
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invoices.

TaxID

Enter the compang’Federal Tax ID. Note that this will print on sales quotes, orders, a&nité@s.

E-mail

Enter the compang’email address. Note that this will print on sales quotes, orders, anidds.

M odules Installed
Enter the modules installed using Y=Yes or N=No.

Divisions
Indicate whether you ke nultiple divisions, using Y=Yes or N=No. If you enter "Y" then you will be able to access
the fields to the right to specify divisional parameters.

War ehouses (Y/N)
Indicate whether you ka multiple warehouses, using Y®% or N=No. If you enter "Y" then you will be able to
access the fields to the right to specify warehouse parameters.

Customer Subs (Y/N)

Indicate whether you a austomers with subsidiaries, using Y=Yes or N=No. This feature will enable you to print
separate statements and trial balances for each subsidiagbsidiary can represent a propgejty, or location. If
you enter "Y" then you will be able to access the fields to the right to specify additional customer subsidiary
parameters.

Vendor Subs (Y/N)

Indicate whether your vendors veasubsidiaries, using Y=Yes or N=NoThis feature will enable you to print
separate checks and trial balances for each subsidiasybsidiary can represent a propgjtyp, or location. If you
enter "Y" then you will be able to access the fields to the right to specify additional vendor subsidiary parameters.

Account Code For mat

Enter the account code formatolr'can use up to 12 characters including the delinfitarexample, entering the
following

Account: 33 0 O Delimiter -

would result in G/L codes being formatted ®NN-NNN. The following entry
Account: 30 0 O Delimiter

would result in G/L codes being formattedNBIN.

Delimiter

Enter the delimiter to be used for the account code described abus is a one character field.

Code Formats

There are a number of codes for which you may specify the justification (Customer €nder €ode, Emplgee
Code, etc.).Valid entries are "R" for Right justification or "L" for Left justification. If you are using numeric codes you
should use right justification so that yheill sort properly.

IMPORTANT: You may N change the justification once data has been entered.
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Inventory Costing M ethod

If you are using iventory you will need to specify the costing method, using "R" for replacement, "S" for standard, or
"W" for weighted &erage. Replacememost is the last purchase price. Standard cost is a manually assigned cost.
Weighted aerage cost is anvarage cost calculated from purchases.

3.4 Setup Payroll Control File

This section describes Wwato st up the payroll control file. This control file is used for defining parameters that apply

throughout the Payroll System.

From the master menu, select the menu oftayroll. The payroll menu will then appear as follows.

ovmenu

ACCOUNTFLEX
Version

Company Name
Payroll Menu (E)

DATE :

08,0707

— PROCESE CHECES

Edit Checks

Print Payroll

Print Checks

Post Checks

Print Check Journal
Print G-L Journal
Export G-L Journal
ACH Direct Deposit

[ B w R B N g Y AR R LN O oy

—

13.
14,
15,
16.
17.
18.
19,
20.

REPORTE-INQUIRY —

Payroll History Reports
Payroll Quarterly Reports
Personnel Reports

Check Register

940-EZ report

941 report

W-2 and W-3 report

State Reports

— TABLE MAINTENANCE —

30.
Al
2.
EER
S
S
36.
a7 .
38.
S
40.
41.
42,
43.
44,

Enter
Print
Enter
Print
Enter
Print
Enter
Enter
Enter
Print

Employes
Employes
Account
Account
Department
Department
Earning
Deduction
Tax

Tax

Load Tax

Enter
Enter
Enter
Purge

Pay Group
PTO
Contraol

Enter Selection » 1

To st up the control file select tnter Control option on the Payroll menu. The Payroll control file screen will appear as

follows.

This screen has a number of fields which you will need to fill with values appropriate to your installation.

When you are sure all your entries are correct presSAYE key to saveyour entries and return to the Payroll menu.

The following describes each parameter field.

Enter Employee Starting Number

This is an optional entry that determines whether eyeglcodes are assigned automatically or manu@btyhave
the system assign employee codes enter a starting numberHraptoyee codes will be assigned sequentially
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starting with this numberif you wish to enter empployee codes manuallyddiais field zero or blank.

Multiple Departments (Y/N)
Indicate whether you ke multiple departments using Y=Yes or N=N&.you enter "Y" then you will be able to
access the fields to the right to specify departmental parameters.
Use accrual method when posting to G/L (Y/N)?
Enter 'Y’ to use the accrual method or otherwise enter INyou select 'N’, the check posting program will create
one G/L batch file which will use the transaction date (or check date) as the G/L period. The accrual method creates
two G/L batches for each check posting. One batch expenses wages, employer taxes, and deductions using the
ending pay date as the G/L periothe other batch credits the cash account and employee tax liability accounts using
the transaction date (or check date) as the G/L period.
Allow time card entry when editing checks (Y/N)?
Enter 'Y’ to allow time card entry while in the edit check program or otherwise enterYdL. will want to enter 'Y’
if employees work for more than one department durring a pay period or you keeping track of work by job number.
Retain Check Register (Y/N)?

Enter 'Y’ to retain the check registelf you plan to use our Bank Reconciliation mode you MUST enter 'Y’ here.

Date Tolerance

Enter the number of days that transaction or period dates may vary from the current date.

Check Printer

Enter the default printer name which will be used to print checks.
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3.5 Setup G/L Accounts

This section describes Wwao st up your accountslt is important that your accounts be set up properly prior to entering
daily transactions.

The first step in setting up your accounts is toew the existing accounts prigled for you. D print the existing accounts
select the menu optidPrint Accounts. Upon making this selection the Report Selection screen will appear as follows:

alcoar
ACCOUNTFLEX Print Chart of Accounts DATE: 07-23-07
Report Destination [S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}
Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=HNoj
Account Range jto [ j(wild zards * or 7
Show Accounts to Level 9
Show Accounts only
Show Inactive Accounts
Feport Destinations: (D)isk, (Ejmail, (Flaz, (Plrint, (S)creen Alux.
F1 Fz F3 F4 F5S Fb F7 Fa F9 Flo F11 Flz <F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fh
Run | Help Eill

Once this screen appears enter "P" for the report destination and then pRigdIithenction ley © send the report to the
printer.

After the report has been run, pressESEAPE key to return to the menu.

Reviev the accounts on the report and determine if the accounts meet ysineds needs. If changes or additions are
required, you will need to use tBmter Accounts menu option.

To use the Account Entry screen, selectBEmeer Accounts menu option. The Account Entry screen will appear asvallo

While on this screen you may change existing accounts or addnes as follows.

Change
To change anxsting account position the cursor on the account number using thekayo If the account is not on
the isting page, press tHeREV (previous page) oNEXT (next page) function &y 1o find the account. Once your
cursor is positioned on the account, you may tyee the existing information.

Add
To add an account press the Feykad the cursor will be positioned on a blank line. Enter theaneount code and its

associated information on this line. The data will beedavhen theSAVE key is pressed or you me the cursor dfthe
new account.
The following describes each field.

Account #
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Enter the account number so that it is consistent with the account code format specified in the jst€ontiol
File. You can use up to 12 characters including the delimiters. If you are using the General Ledger Module be sure

to carefully choose your account codes because once General Ledger transaatibasrhposted, you will NDbe
able to delete or change account Codes.

Description

Enter the account description as you woule likto gppear on your financial statementgou can use up to 30
characters.

Type & Subtype

Enter the account type and subtype. The possible account types are:

Type Code
Assets A
Expenses E
Liabilities L
Income |
Capital C

The account type and subtype assigned to the General Ledger account are discussed in the General Ledger Usel
Guide in Chapter 6 (Financial Reporting by Type).

Debit/Credit
Enter the debit/credit fieldvalid entries are "D" for debit or "C" for Credit.

Type Debit/Credit
Assets D
Expenses D
Liabilities C
Income C
Capital C
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3.6 Setup Earnings

This section describes Wwdo set up your earnings. It is important that the earnings table be set up properly prior to entering
pay checks.

The first step in setting up your earnings is to selecEttier Earnings option from the menu. Upon making this selection
the earnings entry screen will appear as showmbelo

pvearn
ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Earning Zcreen DATE: 07~-23-07
Code Description Rate Factor Incl HNet? Incl 401K7? WZBox WZCode
Regular 1.000 -
Dvertime 1.500 -
Dhltime 2.000 -
Tripletime 3.000 |
Sick 1.000 |
FPersonal 1.000 -
Holidav 1.000 -
Vacation 1.000 -
Bonus -
Fringe -
T Ept Tips -
T Col Tips -
Mileage -
OVE moving exp 114 i
ING health ins 14 HING
F1 Fz F3 F4 Fa Fa F7 Fa Fa Fio0 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~Fi
Save Help add Ory | Prev WMextl Frst Last Move Del Frnt

Below is a cescription of each screen field.

Code

Enter the earning code to uniquely identify the earning type.

Description

Enter the description of the earning.

Rate Factor
Enter the rate factor for the earning type. The rate factor is used to determine premium rates of pay by
multiplying the rate factor times the normal pay rate.

amount = ratefactor X payrate X payunits (usually hours)

A rate factor of 1 is assigned to regular earning, a rate factors of 1.5 is usually assigmgtihie earning, and
a rate factor of 2 is usually assigned to doubletirifeu should leae the rate factor field blank if the earning
type is not calculated based on pay units (which are usaully hours).

Incl Net?

Enter "Y" to include or "N" to xclude this earning from the emgke’s ret pay Including or excluding this
earning from net pay does noffeadt taxable income. Earnings may be excluded from taxable income by
specifying exclusion in the tax tables.

Incl 401K ?
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Enter "Y" to include or "N" to exclude this earning when calculating qualified 401K earnings.

W2Box

Enter W2 box where this earning should appear on the W2 form.

W2Code

Enter W2 code that should appear alongside the earning on the W2 form.
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3.7 Setup Deductions

This section describes Wwato st up your deductions. It is important that the deductions table be set up properly prior to
entering pay checks.

The first step in setting up your deductions is to selecEtiter Deductions option from the menu. Upon making this
selection the deductions entry screen will appear as showm. belo

pvded

ACCOUNTFLEX CHAMNGE MODE Deduction Screen DATE: 07-23-07

Code Description W2Box W2Code

HMED Medical Ins
i Dental Ins
[Inited Wavy
Credit Union
401K
401K matched
IRA
IFA matched
Stock Plan
Employ Loan
Direct Dep
Direct Dep 2

%‘%E
m
=

=y
[}
—
2]

o=
(]
—
=

“gF

2

=
=

=
=
™~

REERRERRSRFEENN
ERNAAARSENREN

Enter deduction code

Fz F3

Fl F4 F5
Savé Held Add

F& F9 Fi0 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F6

F6 F7
Ory | Prev Mext Frstl Lastl Move Del Prnt

Below is a cescription of each screen field.

Deductions Code

Enter the deduction code to uniquely identify the deduction.

Description

Enter the description of the deduction.

W2 Box to Report

Enter the W2 Box number where the deduction is to be repoedqualified plan earnings should be reported in
box 16. Deferred compensation earnings should be reported in box 17.

How to Get Started 3-11
3-11



3.8 Setup Taxes

This section describes Wwado set up federal, state, and local taxes as well @&er's compensation. Imost cases the tax
tables will already be updated with the current Federal and State rabes.Worker's Compensation, heever, will usually
need to be updated with the job classifications that apply to your cgmpan

The first step in setting up your taxes is to selecthigr Taxes option from the menuUpon making this selection the
taxes entry screen will appear as shownwelo

pvtax
ACCOUNTEFLEX CHAMGE MODE Tax Entry 3creen DATE: 07-23-07
Tax Authority Enﬁ
Tax Code FWH j
Description Fed WH
Sort Seguence 1
Tax ID |
Who Pays E
Percent Mazimum Percent Changes ? r
Earnings Excluded Deductions Excluded
401Ky 401K
IRA IRA
uthority (3tate code or FE=Federal., or L#=Local)
F1 Fz F3 F4 F5 Fe F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F1Z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Save Hely Add Prev| Hextl Frstl Last] Del Rate Prnt]

Below is a description of each screen field.

Tax Authority

Enter the tax authority orvel of government to which the tax is reported. This code is "FE" for federal, the state
code abbreviation for states, and your owo tharacter code for local.

Taxes Code

Enter the tax code to uniquely identify the takhere are a number of predefined tax codes which must not be
changed. Thesare:

Code Description
PWH Federal Withholding
FICA Employee’s FICA
FiIC2 Employer’'s FICA
MEDI Employee’s Medicare
MED2 Employer’'s Medicare
FUTA Federal Unemployment
EIC Federal EIC
SDI State Disability
SUTA State Unemployment
WKCM State Worker's Compensation
WKCM State Worker's Compensation
LWH Local Withholding
Description
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Enter the description of the tax.

Reporting Sequence

Enter a number to determine the order taxes will be printed on reports and entry screens.

Tax | D Number

Enter the tax ID number that youant printed on the W-2 form. This field is only required where the tax code is
"FWH" or "SWH".

Who Pays?
Enter "E" if the tax is paid by the employee or "C" it the tax is paid by the Employer (or Company).

Minimum Wage

Enter the minimum wage on "SWH" tax records only.

Percent

Enter the percent of the taX. the tax is not a fixed percent leatis field blank. If left blank, later when you press
the SAVE function key a sreen will appear for entering a tax table. The tax table screen is described belo

M aximum

If you entered a percent in tiercent field (see abee) and there is a maximum wage base, then enter the maximum
wage here.

Earnings Excluded

Enter the earning codes you wish excluded from taxable incdmemay enter up to 8 earning codes.

Deductions Excluded

Enter the deduction codes you wish excluded from taxable inc¥mermay enter up to 8 earning codes.
If you need to enter pecentages that vary with income (FWH or SWH) you may do so by presRpEHanction key.

The tax table screen will appear as follows:

pvtaxt
ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Tax Entrvy Screen DATE: 07-23-07
Tax Authority FE
Tax Code FWH
D CHANGE MODE Taxz Table Screen
Sor
Tax Status 4 Married
Before Tax Allowance 3.,400.00 After Taz Allowance
—_— Base Percent amt Over Base Percent amt Over|——
0.00 (10.000 G,000.00
1,535.00 (15.000 23.,350.00
8.,637.00 |25.000 70,700.00
24.,412.50 [28.000 |133.800.00
43.,830.50 [33.000 |203,150.00
94,601.00 |[35.000 |357,000.00
Enter Tax Status (M=Married, 3=Single, J=Joint, etc
F1l F2 F3 F4 F5 F& F7 Fg F9 Fio F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Save Held Add Prevl Wext Frst Last Del
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Below is a description of each field on the tax table screen.

Tax Status
Enter the tax status (M=Married, S=Single, H=Head of House, Attdx table may be specified for each staii.
tax status codes assigned to employees must be defined here.

Description

Enter the description of the tax status.

Before Tax Allowance

Enter the allwance per gemption that will substracted from the taxable income before determining tax.

After Tax Allowance

Enter the allwance per gemption that will substracted from the tax.

Base

Enter a tax amount for income not exceeding the the amount specifiett i@ver screen field (see below).

Percent

Enter the tax percent that will be applied for income exceeding the amount specified in "Amt Over" (see below).

Amt Over

Enter an amount for use by the abdwo fields.

To enter Worker's Compensation rates for each job classification, presfKREEE function key when the tax screen is
positioned on the ¥rker's Compensation code (WKCM).Upon pressing this functionely a @ecial Worker's
Compensation screen will appedihis screen will allev you to define job classifications and enter their tax percentages.

The Workers Compensation screen will appear as follows:

pvtaxw

ACCOUNTFLEX CHAMNGE MODE Tax Entrvy Screen DATE: 07-23-07

Tax Authority CA

Tax Code WECMY
Worker's Compensation Table

Overtime Premium Exempt? H
Class Description Rate~100 Limit |Class Description ERate-100 Limit

1111 Janitor 1.000

2222 Becretary 2.000

F1 Fz F3 F4 FS Fe ) f? Fg F9 F10 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fb

Savé Helg
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Below is a description of each field on the Worke€ompensation screen.

Tax Authority

The tax authority and its description will appear here.

Taxes Code

The tax code and its description will appear here.

Overtime Premium Exempt?

Enter "Y" if overtime premium should not be included in WorkeZbmpensation taxable income.

Class

Enter the job classification code(s) used by your compBach employee must be assigned a job classification code
and all of these codes must be defined h¥oeL may specify up to 12 different job classifications.

Rate/$100

Enter the rate per $100 dollars of income.

3.9 Setup Departments

This section describes Wdo st up your departments or profit centers and assign them their resg&ttiAccount Codes.

If you did NOT select the multiple departments option on the payroll control file you will only bevedldo enter one

department.

To enter departmental account information, selectBEheer Departments option on the menu. The follng screen will

appear.

pvdiv
ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Department Entry Screen DATE: 07-23-07
Department 1 Mame Department #1
Sub Dep Tvpe Description Debit Acet Credit Aect Accrual G/L
|| D 401K 254-000 250-000
l D W 401M matched 606-000 284-000 250-000
_ D W Credit Union 283-000 250-000
_ D Direct Dep 287-000 250-000
| D Direct Dep 2 287-000 250-000
| D | Dental Ins 281-000 250-000
| D | IRA 285-000 250-000
| D Empleoy Loan 286-000 250-000
| D | Medical Ins 280-000 250-000
| D| Stock Plan 286-000 250-000
| D | W United Way 282-000 250-000
E W Bonus 601-000 wz250-000
Payroll - Accrual
F& F7 F8 F9 Fil0o F11 Fl12z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F6
Ory | Prev Wextl Frst Last Del Load
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The Department entry screen consists of baBN&GLE-RECORD and MULTI-RECORD portion. TheSINGLE-RECORD
portion prompts for the department name and addE#ss MULTI-RECORD portion prompts for the G/L account codes for
that department and/or sub departments.

Below is a cescription of each field.
Department Screen (SNGLE-RECORD).

If you did NOT select the multiple department option on the payroll control file you will bypass this portion and go
directly to theMULTI-RECORD portion
Department Code

Enter the Department Code.

Name

Enter the name for the departmelou can use up to 20 characters.

Once the abee data has been entered corregbhess theSAVE function lkey © savethe information and proceed to the
MULTI-RECORD portion.

Department/Sub Department Account Screen (MULTI-RECORD).

The MULTI-RECORD portion will allow you to assign G/L account codes to each payment code within each Sub
Department. Théelds for this portion of the screen are describedvhelo
Sub Department
This is an optional entry and need only be entered if you wish to speddyedif G/L code assignments by Sub
Department.

The process by which the posting program searches this table in order to assign a G/L account codens. as follo
When checks are posted to the General Lederposting program will first try to locate thewavith the checls
payment code (see beldor payment code description) and enygles Sub Department. If this search fails the
posting program searches for thevrbaving the checls payment code and no Sub Department assigned. If this
search fails the posting program halts and informs you to update the Department table before posting.

Code Type

This is the Payment Codegde. Thevalid payment codes are: E=Earning,D=Deduction, T=Employee Tax,O=Other.

Code
The payment code entered here will be one of the codes yaoysily set up in your Earning, Deduction, arak T
Tables. Ifyou entered an 'E’ for payment code type then the payment code must be a member of the Earning Table.
Description

This is the G/L Account Description.

Debit G/L

Enter the G/L Account Code that is to be debited upon posting checks. If Debiting is not applicable for the payment
code then lea this field blank. Debit account codes are required for payment code types of and 'O’ when the
payment code is "WIPL" for Jobs-in-progress or "CG’ for Cost of Goods Sdid. account code entered MUST

exist in the G/L Account file.
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Credit G/L

Enter the G/L Account Code that is to be credited upon posting chéxtkslit account codes are required for
payment code types of 'D’, and 'O’ when the payment code is "B" for B#nRrediting is not applicable for the
payment code then tea tis field blank. The account code entered MUST exist in the G/L Account file.

Accrual G/L

If you selected the Accural Method on theyBRoll control file this field will appearEnter the G/L Account Code that

is to be used for accrual purposésccrual account codes are required for payment code types of 'E’ and’ He'.
account code entered MUST exist in the G/L Account file. Note that the payroll accrual account code is only
necessary if you are using the accrual method of posting to theR&/lfurther information lookup accrual in the
index.

Here is an example of the Department report showing all of the entries for one department.

pvdivr

ACCOUNTFLEX Department Report DATE: 07-23-07

Report Destination (8=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}

Department |

Report Destinaticns: (Dlisk, (Ejmail, (Flax, (Plrint, (Slcreen, (Ajux.
F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 Fa F7 Fa Fa Fio0 F11 Fl12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fh
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3.10 Setup Policy Time Off (PTO)

This section describes Wwado set up your Polig Time Of (PTO) procedures. The X codes defined here will be assigned
to employees in order to control their timé afcruals. Soméenefits include automatic carman, annual accruals, multiple
tenure rates, and maximum limits.

The first step in setting up Pis to ®lect theEnter PTO option from the menulUpon making this selection the ®Tentry
screen will appear as shown belo

pvpto

ACCOUMTFLEX CHAMGE MODE Policy Time Off (PTO) DATE :

FTO Code W
Description acation
Cycle Date
Reference Date
Autocmatic Carryover
Rate Units
Rate Frequency

Tenurs Accrual Mazx Max Mazx
Months Rate C.-0 Accrual Avail
Level 1 12 40.000000 0.00
Level 2 24 g0.000000 0.00
Level 3 120 120.000000 0.00
Level 4
Level 5

FlL F2 F3 F4 F
Savé Helﬁ add

5 F& F9 Fi0 F11 F12z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fa

Fé F7
Orv | Prev Wextl Frst Last Del

Below is a cescription of each field.

PTO Code
This is the unique code identifying pglitime of (PTO).
Cycle Date

The automatic carryer and annual accrual will occurr on each amrsary of this cycle date. The cycle date options
are H=Hire, E=Hective, or C=Calender Annual accrual is aste if the Frequencfield as described belois st to
'A’. Automaticcarryover is ective if Automatic Carryweer field as described belois st to "Y'.

The system automatically keeps track of the Next waraary Cycle Date (NCD) on employee screen #2. When a
check is posted with a Reference Date (as described below) exceedingGBe tHen the automatic carryer (if
active) and/or annual accrual (if au8) take dace and the NCD is advanced one yearFor example, if the yle
date is 03/05/98 and the first chexckéference date is 08/20/05 then th&QD is st to 03/05/06.Later, when a
check is posted that exceeds 03/05/06, the automatic eergred/or annual accrual tekdace and the ANCD is
adwanced one year to 03/05/07. The first check initializes th&Nso here are no automatic carmgs or annual
accruals until the empjees first annversary Although the system maintains th&GD, the user may edit this field
if necessary It may be necessary to manually update tA€N if the cycle date changes.

The time of accrual report will provide anwerview of all parameters garding vacation, sick, and personal timé of
This report is obtained by selecting Payroll menu option #15 then option #3.

Reference Date

The annual accrual and automatic caveyavill occur when this date exceeds the aprsary of the cycle dateThe
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options are C=Check, B=Check Begin, or E=Check End.
Automatic Carryover

Enter 'Y’ to automatically assign unused timé tof carryover and zero out both accrued and used. This automatic
carryover occurs when the Reference Date (as describedeplerceeds the ycle dates anniversary (as described
above).

Rate Units
This is the unit used for all accrual rates. The options are U=Units or D=Days.
Rate Frequency

This is the accrual frequeyncThe options are U=per Unitarked, P=per By Period, or A=per yeafThe 'A option
for annual accrual and occurs on the aensiay of the cycle date as describedvabo

Tenure Months

Enter months from cycle date when accrual rate will kick in.
Accrual Rate

Accrual rate.
Max Carryover

This is the maximum unused time that will be carrieer on the annversary date. If left empty all unused time will
be carried wer.

Max Accrual
This is the maximum time bfhat may be accrued. This field is only eetivhen assigned a value.
Max Avail

This is the maximum time bfhat may be\ailable. Thisfield is only actie when assigned a value.
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3.11 Setup Pay Group

This section describes Wwdo set up Pay Group code®ay Group codes are assigned to employees for purposes of grouping
them on reports and/or processing.

The first step in setting upal? Groups is to select ttnter Pay Group option from the menu. Upon making this selection
the Pay Group entry screen will appear as showmbelo

ovarp

ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Pay Group Entry Screen Date: 07-23-07

Group Description

Annually
Bi-weakly
Daily
Monthly
Duarterly
Eemi—monthlv
cakly

F3 3 F& F9 Fio0 F11 Fl12z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F6

F1 Fz F4 F Féa F7
Save Help Add Ory | Prew Next Frst Last Del

Below is a cescription of each field.

Pay Group Code

This is the unique code identifying the Pay Group.
Description

Enter Description for the Pay Group.

3.12 Setup Employees

This section describes Wdo st up your emplgees. Itis important that your employees be setup properly prior to entering
pay checks.

The first step in setting up your employees is to selecEttier Employee option from the menu. Upon making this
selection the first of four employee screens will appear as showm. belo
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pvempl

ACCOUNTFLEX CHAMGE MODE Employes Entry Screen (1 of 5) DATE:
Employes ID
25N 555-22-2304
First Mame John Middle [P Last Doe
Address P.0. Box 2421
City Ban Francisco State EE Zip 94128
Phone (4151333-1494
Contact Rosemarie Phone 415-790-0967
Sex Birth 09-10-1962
Drivers Lic BS597067 Expire [09-30-95
INS No | Expire |
EED Class |1 EED Category
Department 1__j
Sub Department |
Status & as of Date 01-01-50

Enter an employves code to identifyv this employes throughout the system
F1l F2 F3 F4 FS F& F7 F8 F9 Filo0 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fg
Save Hely Jump 2dd | Srchl Qrv | Prev Hext Frstl Lastl Del | Hote Deptl

While on this first screen you mayDD a rew Employee or CHANGE exsting ones. The following ta subsections
describe hav to ADD or CHANGE.

ADD

To ADD a rew enployee press thADD function key (F4) to switch the screen DD mode. Yu will know whether

you are inADD mode by the mode message that appears at the top of the screen. bbPenode, the first field you

will enter is the emplgee code.Your employee code will identify the employee throughout the system. After entering
the emplgee code, press tHRETURN key to enter the next field on the screen. When youehfilled in all of the
employee fields, press th8AVE function lkey b savethe employee information. Upon pressing 8&/E key the
screen will clear and makitself ready for the next employee addition.

CHANGE
To CHANGE an existing employee first be sure you ar€HWANGE mode by pressing theéHG function lkey F4) if
necessary You will know whether you are iCHANGE mode by the mode message that appears at the top of the
screen. Oncgou are iINCHANGE mode, entethe employee code you wish to locate and presKREEURN key.
The employee information will then be displayetid you may cursor to wrfield (except the employee code) and
change its contents. If you woulddilto arch for employees by name, you may do so by pressir8RiDE function
key. The Search function is described in Chapter 2. After yoe hade all of the changes you wish, pressSA¥E
function ley  savethe changes.

Below is a description of each screen field on the first employee screen

Employee Code

Enter the employee code to identify the employee in the systemmay press thélEL P function key o slect or
search from a popup list of valid entries.

Soc. Sec. No.

Enter the employeg’scial security number.

Name(L,F, M)

Enter the employeg’last name, first name, and middle initial.
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Address

Enter the employese’ome address.

City

Enter the employeg’home city.

State

Enter the emplgee’s home state codeYou may press thélEL P function key © select or search from a popup list of
valid entries.

Zip
Enter the employeg’home zip code.

Phone

Enter the employese’ome phone number.

Contact

Enter person to contact in case of emergenc

Phone

Enter phone number of emerggrmontact.

Sex

Enter "M" for male and "F" for female.

Birth
Enter birth date.

DriversLicense

Enter the employeg’'diver’s license number.

Expire

Enter the employeg'diver’s license expiration date.

INSNo

Enter Immigration Work Permit Number.

Expire

Enter Immigration Work Permit Expiration.

EEO
Enter Equal Opportunity classification: 1=White, 2=Black, 3=Hispanic, 4=Asian, 5=Indian.

EEO-1

Enter Equal Opportunity Categories: 1 = Officials & Managers, 2 = Professionalseéhnidians, 4 = Sales, 5 =
Office Clerical, 6 = Craft \&tkers (semi-skilled), 7 = Operaés (semi-skilled), 8 = Laborers (unskilled), 9 = Service
Workers.
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Department
Enter Department Code (press HELgY o see code list).

Sub Department

Enter Sub Department Code. This code can be used to control the
G/L code when posting (see the 'Enter Department’ option).

Status

Enter Status: A=Actie, I=Inactive, P=Temporary T=Terminated

Effective Date

Enter effectie date of employee status current status.

Upon pressing th&AVE function while on the first employee screen, you will automatically be switched to the second
employee screen. The second employee screen will appear as follows.

pvemp2
Employee Entry Screen (2 aof 5)
1 Doe P . John
WAGES
Pay Type RatesBalary | 1600.000 Effective Rate
Normal Units 40.00 Pay Periaods | 52 Pay CGroup W
FICA Exempt FUTA Exempt SUTA Exempt
Workers Comp Class (1111
TAXES
Tax Authority Status #Ezemptions Ezxtra Withhold Fized Withhold
Federal 151Z 1 0.00
State 2 1 0.o0
Locall oo 1 0.o0
LocalZ |
Local3d
EIC 1
TIME OFF
Available = Carryvover + Accrued - Used |Effective FTO NACD
Wacation 120.0000 = 0.0000° + 120.0000 - 0.0000 01-01-90 012308
Fersonal g.ooon = 0.0o0o00 + g.0000 - 0.0000 01-01-90 012308
Sick 7.0000 = 1.0000 + 6.0000 - 0.0000 01-01-90 wl1-23.-08

F& F9 FiD F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fa

F7
Savg Helﬁ Jumd Preﬂ Nexﬂ Frsﬂ Lasﬂ Noté Moré Earn

Below is a cescription of each field on the second employee screen.
Pay Type
Enter U=Units, S=Salaypr C=Commission. ¥u will enter "U" for hourly and piece work employees.

Rate/Salary

Enter rate of pay per unit (usually hours) for ergplss with a pay type of "U" (Unit) or enter a salary amount for
employees with a pay type of "S" (Salaried).

Normal Units

Enter normal number of units (usually hours) worked per pay period.

Pay Group
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When generating checks, you use the group code to identify the employees you wantwe pegommend using
different group codes for d&rent pay cycles such as D=DailW=Weekly B=Bi-weekly, S=Semi-monthly,
M=Monthly, Q=Quarterly A=Annually. You may press theEL P function key o slect or search from a popup list
of valid entries.

Pay Periods

Enter number of times this empke will be paid per year (ex. monthly=12,weekly=52). This number is important
for calculating taxes.

FICA(Y/N)

Enter "Y" if employee isxempt from Social Security Tax.

FUTA(Y/N)

Enter "Y" if employer is gempt from Federal Unemployment Tax.

SUTA(Y/N)

Enter "Y" if employer is gempt from State Unemployment Tax.

Workers Compensation Class
Enter Workers Compensation Class Code (or blank feerapt).

Federal Tax Authority

This field is automatically assigned "FE" which stands for federal authority.

Federal Status

Enter Federal tax status code using M=Married or S=Single.

Federal #Exemptions

Enter number ofx@mptions claimed on W-4 or 99 for no withholding.

Federal Extra Withhold

Enter amount to withhold in addition to regular Federal withholding.

Federal Fixed Withhold

Enter amount to withhold instead of regular Federal withholding.

State Tax Authority
Enter State Tax AuthorityThis is normally the tev character state code (CA=California, WA=Washington, etc.).

State Status

Enter State tax status code (M=married, S=Single, H=Head of House).

State #Exemptions

Enter number ofx@mptions claimed on W-4 or 99 for no withholding.

State Extra Withhold

Enter amount to withhold in addition to regular State withholding.

State Fixed Withhold
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Enter amount to withhold instead of regular State withholding.

Local Tax Authority
Enter Local Tax Authority.

Local Status

Enter Local tax status code (I.E. M=married, S=Single).

L ocal #Exemptions

Enter number ofx@mptions claimed on W-4 or 99 for no withholding.

L ocal Extra Withhold

Enter amount to withhold in addition to regular Local withholding.

L ocal Fixed Withhold

Enter amount to withhold instead of regular Local withholding.

EIC Status

Enter EIC tax status code using "1" for employee filing or "2" for both employee and spouse filing.

Vacation Avail
Number of vacation daywailable. Thisfield is calculated as follows:

Available = Carry@er + Accrued - Used.

Vacation Carryover

Enter the number of vacation days you wish to classify as e@rryo

Vacation Accrued
Enter the number of vacation days accrued. If a vacation rate is specifedhislfeld will automatically increment
for each check issued.

Vacation Used
Enter the number of vacation days used. This field is automatically incremented by the nundmatioh\days
specifed on the checks.

Vacation Effective

Enter the date when vacation time will begin accruing.

Vacation PTO
PTO is the Poliy Time Of code as defined in the PTtable described in chapter 3 Setup Boliame Of (PTO).
The PTO table defines the parameters for calculting vacation accruals andveartiyuts.

Vacation NACD

NACD is the Next Anniersary Cylce Date and is normally assigned by the system. When a check is posted with a
Reference Date (as described belowgemding the NCD, then the automatic carryer (if active) and/or annual
accrual (if actre) take dace and the ACD is advanced one yearFor more information about this field refer to
chapter 3 Setup PolicTime Of (PTO).

Personal Avail

How to Get Started 3-25

3-25



Number of personal daysailable. Thisfield is calculated as follows:

Available = Carry@er + Accrued - Used.

Personal Carryover

Enter the number of personal days you wish to classify as garryo

Personal Accrued
Enter the number of personal days accrued. If a personal rate is specifedtiiisldield will automatically
increment for each check issued.

Personal Used
Enter the number of personal days usé&tiis field is automatically incremented by the number of personal days
specifed on the checks.

Per sonal Effective

Enter the date when personal time will begin accruing.

Personal PTO
PTO is the Poliy Time Of code as defined in the PTtable described in chapter 3 Setup Boliame Of (PTO).
The PTO table defines the parameters for calculting personal accruals andrealipds.

Personal NACD

NACD is the Next Anniersary Cylce Date and is normally assigned by the system. When a check is posted with a
Reference Date (as described belowgemding the NCD, then the automatic carryer (if active) and/or annual
accrual (if actre) take dace and the ANCD is advanced one yearFor more information about this field refer to
chapter 3 Setup PolicTime Of (PTO).

Sick L eave Avail
Number of sick daysvailable. Thisfield is calculated as follows:

Available = Carryoer + Accrued - Used.

Sick Carryover

Enter the number of sick days you wish to classify as ceeryo

Sick Accrued
Enter the number of sick days accrued. If a sick rate is specifed theéfofield will automatically increment for each
check issued.
Sick Used
Enter the number of sick days used. This field is automatically incremented by the number of sick days specifed on
the checks.
Sick Effective

Enter the date when sick time will begin accruing.
Sick PTO

PTO is the Poliy Time Of code as defined in the PTtable described in chapter 3 Setup Boliame Of (PTO).
The PTO table defines the parameters for calculting sick accruals and cartiyaits.

Sick NACD
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NACD is the Next Anniersary Cylce Date and is normally assigned by the system. When a check is posted with a
Reference Date (as described belowgezding the NCD, then the automatic carryer (if active) and/or annual

accrual (if actre) take dace and the ACD is advanced one yearFor more information about this field refer to
chapter 3 Setup PolicTime Of (PTO).

If you press th&ARN function key while on employee screen #2, the following Earning screen will appear.

pvempearn

Employvee Entry Screen (2 of 5)
1 Doe F . John

WAGES

Pay Tvpe RatesSalary 12.000 Effective Rate
Normal Units 40.00 Pay Periods | 52 Pay Group i
FICA Exempt FUTZ Exzempt SUTA Exempt

Workers Comp Class 1111

Earning Earn Periods Start Type Value Maximum Paid
Regular WYY 01-01-07 20.00
Overtime WYY 01-01-07 30.00
Enter mazimum amount for earning

F2 F3

F1 F4
Sav§ Held Add

B Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&

F& E7 Fa F9
QEKJ Prej Nexﬂ Frsﬂ Lasﬂ Del

The abwe Earning screen will enable you to precisely define earning parameters for purposes of generating acurate checks.
You will not need this screen if the wage information entered on employee screenfiisnsub generate checks or you
plan on generating checks from timesheets (see chapter 6).

Below is a description of each field on the employee earning screen.

Earn

Enter earn code (Press HELByko e list). The earn description will automatically appear upon entering the code.

Earn Periods

This field is used to schedule the earniigach character position of this 12 character field represents a earning
period. You signify whether the earning will be taken by entering a blank, "Y", or "N" in the perdbdtacter
position. Blankor "Y" indicate the earning is to be taken and "N" indicates it is H@n earning is taken orvery

pay check you would lea tis field blank. To gecify an earning that is taken in periods 1, 3, and 7 type:

YNYNNNYNNNNN

This field comes into play during check generatidhe earning period you enter prior to check generation will be
checked against this field to determine whether te tak earning.

Type
Enter earning amount type (A=Fixed Amount, P=Percent of Earnings, N=Percent of Net, R=Rate per hour).

Amount

Enter earning amount. This amount willveadfferent meanings depending on your answer to the eaifliipg
prompt abge. If the earning type is "Ahen the amount entered is aefixamount to be deducted. If the earning
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type is 'P’ then the amount represents a percentage of the current eaththgsarnng type is 'N’ then the amount
represents a percentage of the current net earnings.

Maximum

Enter maximum amount for earning. Once the maximum is reached, the earning will no longer be taken.
Paid

This is a display only field showing amount paid to d&teu may not enter data into this field.

Start

Enter the starting date for the earning. This earning will not be taken until this date is reached.
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If you press th&SAVE function ley while on emplgee screen #2, you will automatically be switched to the third eraplo
screen. Thehird employee screen will appear as follows.

pvemp3

Employes Entry Screen (3 of 5)

1 Doe F . John

PERSONNEL INFORMATION

Position Title
Hire Date [01-23-91 Referral Socurce |  Rehirable (Y/H) [

Print New Personnel Change Form? [
Last Review Date Last Promotion Date
Last Raise Date Last Raise Amount

MNext Review Date

INSURANCE INFORMATION
Dependent Life (Y- M) [ Basic Life(¥.M) |  Long Term Disability(Y-H) [
Employes Medical Carrier Medical (Y/) | Dental (Y-

Press function key labeled 'DEP' to enter Dependents
RETIREMENT FLAN OPTIONS
Retirement Plan(Y-N) | (w-2 box 13)

Enter Job Title

F1 Fz F3 F4 FS Fé& F& F9 Fio F11 F12z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 “F

Fr
Savé Held Jumd Preﬁ Nexﬂ Frsﬂ Lasﬂ Noté Dep Hisﬂ

Below is a cescription of each screen field on the third employee screen

Position Title

Enter Position Title.
Hire
Enter hire date.

Referral Source
Enter referral source: 1=Unsolicited, 2=Aggng=Add, 4=Employee, 5=0ther.

Rehirable(Y/N)

Enter whether employee is rehirable (Y=Yes, N=No).

Print New Personnel Change Form ?

Enter "Y" if you wish to print a Personnel Change Form next time the 'Personnel Change Repart’ is run.

Last Review Date

Enter last revie date.

Last Promotion

Enter last promotion date.

Last Raise Date

Enter last raise date.

L ast Raise Amount
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Enter last raise amount.

Next Review Date

Enter next revier date.

If you press th&AVE function key, you will automatically be switched to the fourth employee screen. The fourthysaplo
screen will appear as follows.

pvemp4
Employee Entry Screen (4 of 35)
1 Doe F . John
Deduction Ded Periods Start Tvpe Value Mazimum Paid
w401EK WYYYY § 200.00
CREDwCredit Unio FYYYY ) 25.00
DEN wlental Ins Y YY B g.44
IRA wIEA WYY ] 50.00
MED wMedical Ins HYYYY 2 11.56
STE wStock Plan WYYYY & 25.00
Enter deduction code (Press HELP keyv to see list)
F1 Fz F3 F4 F3 Fa F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F1Z ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~Fa
Save Helw Jump Add Orv | Previ Mext Frst Last Del Ach

Below is a cescription of each field on the fourth employee screen.

Deduction
Enter deduction code (Press HELBykb e list). The deduction description will automatically appear upon
entering the code.

Deduct Periods

This field is used to schedule the deducti&ach character position of this 12 character field represents a deduction
period. You signify whether the deduction will be &kby entering a blank, "Y", or "N" in the perisdharacter
position. Blankor "Y" indicate the deduction is to be taken and "N" indicates it is not. If a deduction is taken on
eveay pay check you would Iea tis field blank. To gecify a deduction that is taken in periods 1, 3, and 7 type:

YNYNNNYNNNNN

This field comes into play during check generati®he deduction period you enter prior to check generation will be
checked against this field to determine whether te tak deduction.

Type
Enter deduction amount type (A=Fixed Amount, P=Percent of Earnings, N=Percent of Net, R=Rate per hour).

Amount

Enter deduction amount. This amount wilvbaifferent meanings depending on your answer to the deductjos
prompt abge. If the deduction type is "Ahen the amount entered is aefixamount to be deducted. If the deduction
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type is 'P’ then the amount represents a percentage of the current earnings. If the deduction type is 'N’ then the
amount represents a percentage of the current net earnings.

Maximum

Enter maximum amount for deduction. Once the maximum is reached, the deduction will no longer be taken.
Paid

This is a display only field showing amount paid to d&teu may not enter data into this field.

Start

Enter the starting date for the deduction. This deduction will not be taken until this date is reached.

While on the fifth employee screen, if you press A E function lkey, you will automatically be switched to the fifth
employee screen. The fifth employee screen will appear as follows.

pvemp5S
Employves YID Screen (5 of §5)
1 Doe P . John
Year ¥TD Earn YID Deduct YTD Net YID Overtime
2007 11,200.00 5.394.485 5,805.52
Pay Codes Description Qtrl Qtr2 Qtr3 Qtr4 YD
E Fegular 4,800 4,800 1,600 11,200
D 401E G500 G500 200 1,400
D | Credit Union 75 75 25 175
D Dental Ins 25 25 g a9
D IRA 150 150 50 350
D Medical Ins 35 35 12 a1
D Stock Plan 75 75 25 175
I FE Fed EIC
I FE Emplye FICA 298 298 EE! 694
I FE Fed WH 726 726 247 1,693
F1 Fz F3 F4 F& F& F7 Fa Fa Fi00 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fh&
Save Hely Jump Qrv | Prev Mext Frst Lastl

There are no entry fields on the fifth employee screen because this screen is for displaying payment statistics only.
While on ary of the employee entry screens, you may also enter notes about eacpeemboenter notes press ti¢OTE
function key. When you press thisely a ppup notepad screen will appear allowing you to enter ay n@a lines as you

wish. Thenotepad screen operates exactly like MULTI-RECORD entry screens. When you are finished entering notes
press the&SAVE key to return to the employee entry screen.

3.13 Print Employees Account

This section discusseswao print your Employees Account.

The first step in ndewing your Employees Account is to select Brént Employee option on the menu. Upon making this
selection the Report Selection screen will appear.
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ACCOUNTFLEX Employee Detall Report DATE: 07-23-07

Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copiles 1 (1 - 10}

Employee Range to W
Pay Group Range | ¥ to | o

s: (D £ ST, ux.
FS F& EF7 F& Fa F10 Fi1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 “F6&

Run Helﬁ Kill

When this screen appears entBt' for the report destination and then pressRhiN function key © snd the report to the
printer The Employee Table Listing will appear as shownwelo

pyempr1l
07/23/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:00am Payrol|l Employee Detail Report
Employee Code: 1
Soc. Sec. No.: 555-22-2304
Name(Last,First, Middle): Doe John P .
Address: P.O. Box 2421
City: San Francisco State CA Zip 94128
Phone: (415)333-1494 Contact: Rosemarie Phone: 415-790-0967
Sex: M Birth: 09/10/62
EEO: 1
Drivers License: B597067 Expire: 09/30/95
INS No: Expire:
Department: 1 Sub Department
Status: A Effective date of status: 01/01/80
Hire: 01/23/91 Rehirable(Y/N): Y Promotion:
PAYMENT | NFORMAT |ON
Pay Type: S Rate/Salary: 1600.000 Normal Units: 40 Pay Group: W

Pay Periods: 52 Exemptions: FICA(Y/N): N FUTA(Y/N): N SUTA(Y/N): N
Workers Compensation Class: 1111
WITHOLDING INFORMAT ION
Tax Authority Status #Exemptions Extra Withhold Fixed Withhold

Federal : FE S 1 0.00
State: CA S 1 0.00
Local: 00 S 1 0.00
EIC 1
TIME OFF |INFORMAT ION
Available = Carryover + Accrued - Used | Start Rate Per

Vacation: 120.0 = 0.0 + 120.0 - 0.0 | 01/01/90 0.000
Personal : 8.0 = 0.0 + 8.0 - 0.0 | 01/01/90 0.000
Sick Leave: 7.0 = 1.0 + 6.0 - 0.0 | 01/01/90 0.000

Year YTD Earn YTD Deduct YTD Net

2007 11,200.00 5,394.48 5,805.52

DEDUCT ION I NFORMAT |ON

Deduction Pay Periods Type Amount Max imum Paid Start
401K YYYYY A 200.00
CRED YYYYY A 25.00
DEN YYYYY A 8.44
IRA YYYYY A 50.00
MED YYYYY A 11.56
STK YYYYY A 25.00

Reviev the Employee Accounts for completeness and ¥ afditions or changes need to be made, selectEtiter
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Employee option on the menu.

After selecting the report you may press B®APE key to return to the menu.

3.14 Backup Data Base

Once you hee <t up all of your modules, you should backup you database.

To backup your database, select Baekup option on the Master Menu.
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4. WORK CYCLE

4.1 Overview

This chapter gies instructions for the Payroll Work Cycle. The steps described in this chapter are perfeeryguhg day.

4.2 Pay Day Cycle

The pay day procedure consists of the following steps:

1

2)

3)

4)

5)
6)

Generatehe pay checks using tligenerate Checks menu selection. This process will generate checks for a group of
employees based on the default information you provided for each employ&at@eEmployee menu selection).

Oncethe checks are generated, you may then print the check data ugtgnthieayroll menu selectionYou will want

to print the check information toview it for correctnessThe Edit Checks menu choice will aller you to correct check
information, enter time cards, and recalculate both deductions asl thdanuakthecks may also be entered from the
Edit Checks menu option.

Onceyou are sure all of your payroll check information is correct, you are ready to print the cBetdst the menu
selectionPrint Checksto print payroll checks.

After the checks are printed, you will post the checks to the history files and General Ledger (if applicapids}).the
checks, select the menu optiBost Checks.

Next, revien the posting journals to ensure that all checks were posted correctly.

Finally, you should backup your data (see master menu).
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5. OPERATIONS/REFERENCE SECTION

5.0 Overview

This chapter provides detailed instructions ow o operate each Payroll function. Each section within this chapterso

a ecific menu option. The sections are in the same order as the menu options on the Payroll menu.

The Payroll menu appears as follows.

ovmenu

ACCOUNTFLEX Company Name
Version Payroll Menu (E)

DATE :

08,0707

—PROCESEZ CHECEDS REPORTS.-INQUIRY
1. I 13. Payroll History Reports
2. Generate Checks 14. Payroll Quarterly Reports
3. Edit Checks 15. Personnel Reports
4. Print Payroll 16. Check Register
5. Print Checks 17. 940-EZ report
6. Post Checks 18. 941 report
7. Print Check Journal 19. W-2 and W-3 report
8. Print G-L Journal 20. State Reports
9. Export G-L Journal
10. ACH Direct Deposit

~— TABLE MAINTENANCE —

. Enter
. Print
. Enter
. Print
. Enter
. Print
. Enter
. Enter
. Enter
. Print
. Load Tax
. Enter
. Enter
. Enter
. Purge

Employes
Employes
Account
Account
Department
Department
Earning
Deduction
Tax

Tax

Pay Group
PTO
Contraol

Enter Selection > 1

5.1 Timesheets

This section describes payroll timesheets and generating checks from timesheetst $eetina describes the other much

simpler method of generating checks from the Employee table.

If you plan to use payroll timesheets please refer to chafRayr®ll Timesheets for complete documentation of this menu

option.

5.2 Generate Checks

This section describes Wdo generate checks from earnings defined in the Eyagldable. Generating checks will create a
batch of checks based on the information you provided for each yaepl®ncayenerated, you will be ggn an gportunity

to override information on the checks prior to printing.

To generate checks from the Employee Table select option 2 orayhellfnenu. The generate checks screen will appear as

shown belov.
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pvaenn

ACCOUNTFLEX Generate Payroll Checks Date: 07-23-07

This program generates checks based on information stored in the
employee takle. The 'Pay Group Code' and the 'Employvee Code' below
determine for which employvees checks will he generated. To generate
checks for all employvees leave the pay group and employees code fields
blank. Onee yvou have completed answering the prompts below press

the SAVE key to generate the checks OR at any time vyou may press the
ESCAPE key to exit.

Deduction Pericd | 1
Date on Checks 07-31-07

Pay Date Range 070107 to 073107
Pay Group Rangs to
Employes Range A = I
Department Range i to i
Processing Statistics Employves HNa

. = Oroup Code (pr tey for list)
Fl F2 F3 F4 F3 F& F7 F& Fa Fio Fl11 Fl12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&

Press th&AVE key to begn Generating or Press th&SCAPE key to EXIT.

Below is a description of each screen field.

Deduction Period

Enter the deduction period nhumber that determines which deductions to include on ¢medksther information
about the deduction scheduling refer to the documentation for the screedtridt Periods for the Enter
Employee screen. Ifyou do not enter a deduction period no deductions will be taken on the checks.

Date on Check

Enter the issue date you woulddifrinted on the checks.

Pay Date Range

Enter the pay date range you woulceltb haveprinted on the checks. The range should be the beginning and ending
dates that the work was performed.

Pay Group Range
Enter a range of group codes you woule li& generate checks for.
Employee Range

Enter a range of emptee codes you would kkto generate a checks folf you do not enter an employee range, the
program will generate checks for all employees belonging to theegtagy group code. The employee code must
exist in the employee tableérou may press thélEL P function key o see a list of valid entries.

Department Range

Enter a range of departments you woule li generate checks for.

As the generation takes place, the screen fields will display the following data.

Processing Statistics

To the right of this screen label, the pass description will be displaledpasses will tak gdace:pass 1 verifies the
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data anghass 2 generates the checks.

Employee

The employee number that is currently being processed will be displayed here.

When the checks kia been generated you will see the following message:

Check generation has been Successfully Completed.

Once this message appears, you may then preES@wPE key to return to the Payroll menu.
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5.3 Edit Checks

This section describes the process of editing generated checks or entering manual checks into your PayrollTpragram.
cards may also be entered via this menu choice.

To edit or enter checks select option 3 on the Payroll menu. The check screen will appear as follows:

pvchk

| CHANGE MODE — Check Edit Screen
Employes 2 WSmith P . Jue SEN 444-22-5583
Group W Deduction Period | 1 Pay Date Range [07-01-07 thru [07-31-07
Check No Check Date 07.-31-07 Department 1

EARNINGS Hrs- I Current DEDUCTIONS Current TAXES Current
Reqular 40.000 320,00 Medical Ins 30.00 Fed WH 32.07
vertime 12.000 144.00 Dental Ins 20.00 Emplve FICA 32.74
g.000 64,00 401K 100.00 Emplve Madic 7.66

TRA 50.00 Ch WH 3.44

Employ Loan 0.00 Ca Disah 3.17

Rate CUR Earn CUR Deduct CUR NET YID Earn YTD Deduct YTD NET
5.00 5258.00 279.08 248.92 25685.00 16594.57 A873.43

EMTHI Hnlninl lndH [H~. R= FHlulnl ﬂ ertime, D=Doubltime, B=Bonus)
Fa Fio F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 “Fb

F6
_gyé _glﬁ _;mé _QQJ _zgﬂ CALC Ezgﬂ _gzﬂ Fret| Last Etax Del | Rev | Empll Gen | Dalll

Below is a cescription of each screen field.
Check Screen (SINGLE-RECORD)

Employee Code

The employee code is a required entry field. The maximum entry is 8 alphanumeric chafdiseceode mustast
in the employee tableYou may press th&lEL P function key o se a list of valid entries.

Pay Group Code

This is a display-only field showing the pay group code assigned to this employee.

Deduction Period

Enter the deduction period number that determines which deductions to include on éfedksther information
about the deduction scheduling refer to the documentation for the screediridt Periods for the Enter
Employee screen. Ifyou do not enter a deduction period there will be no automatic deductions taken on checks.

Pay Date Range

Enter the pay date range you woulcelido haveprinted on the checkThe range should be the beginning and ending
dates work was performed.

Check No.

For manual checks you assign a check number in this field. If this field is left blank, the check will be automatically
assigned a check number and printed byRtiat Checks routine (which is discussed in a subsequent sectibmis
field allows a maximum of ten alphanumeric characters.
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Check Date

Enter the issue date you woulddigrinted on the check.

Dept
This is a display-only field showing the department code assigned to this employee.

EARNINGS

Enter an earning code. When the earning code is entered the system will replace the code with its description.

Hrs/U

You will enter the units (usually hours)orked if the earning code has a rate factor assigned to it and theyemplo
has a pay type of "U" (which stands for unit$he system will automatically calculate the pay amount based on the
employees rate which is shown in the lower left hand corner of the screen. The calculated pay amount will be
displayed under the columurrent located to the right of this fieldAfter entering earning amounts, you should
press theCAL C function key o recalculate deductions and taxes.

Current

You will enter the current pay amount if the earning code does wetdate factor assigned to it or the emyde
has a pay type of "S" (which stands for salaried). After entering earning amounts, you should p@#kGhe
function ley  recalculate deductions and taxes.

DEDUCTIONS

Enter a deduction code. When you enter the deduction code, the system will replace the code with its description.

Current

Enter the deduction amount ovenride the calculated deduction amoufivbu may also press th€ALC function
key to recalculate deduction and tax amounts.

TAXES

Enter a tax code. Upon entering the tax code the system will replace the code with its description.

Current

Enter the tax amount overide the calculated tax amount.

Rate

This is a display-only field showing the pay rate or salary amount assigned to thigeamptr hourly emplgees,
the payment amount will be calculated by multiplying this rate times the hours worked.

CUR Earn

This is a display-only field showing the total earnings for this pay check.

CUR Deduct

This is a display-only field showing the total deductions and taxes for this pay check.

CUR NET

This is a display-only field skang the total net amount for this pay check. The net amount is equal to the total
earnings minus the total of the deductions and taxes.
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YTD Earn

This is a display-only field showing the year-to-date earnings.

YTD Deduct

This is a display-only field showing the year-to-date deductions and taxes.

YTD NET

This is a display-only field showing the year-to-date net amount. Theosdate net amount is equal to the year
date earnings minus the total of the year-to-date deductions and year-to-date taxes.

Thecheck screen has a number of special functioeyk each of which is described below:

TIME
This function ley lrings up theTime Card entry screen.For this key © be ative you must hae axswered "Y" to
multiple departments in the payroll control file and "Y" to job cost module in the system-wide controhfdescreen
will enable you to enter a time, rate, department, and job number for each earnity aktdetailed description of
this screen is provided at the end of this section.

CALC
This function ley is used to recalculate deductions and taxes based on the currently displayed check information.

ETAX
This function ley krings up the employer tax screen for viewing or making changes.

REV
This function ley dlows reversal of a previously posted payroll check.

EMPL
This function ley krings up the employee entry screens for viewing or making changes.

GEN
This function ley may only be used iADD mode and allows you to generate a checdk tle Gener ate Checks menu
selection. Thalifference is that this check generation routine only generates one check at a time. When you press this
function lkey a mpup will appear asking you for information similarly to Benerated Checks menu choice.You
should enter the information on the popup and then presSAME function ley © generate the checklo exit the
popup without generating a check, you should presg 8&APE key.

SKIP
This function ley enables you to jump the cursor from one screen section to another.
Once the data has been entered corrgmygs theSAVE function key o saveinformation on the check screen.

For those using time card entitpe following screen will appear upon pressingTihil E function ley:.
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pvchk2

| CHANGE MODE Check Edit Screen
Employee 2 WSmith P . Joe SEN 444-22-5583
Group W Deduction Periad | 1 Pay Date Range 07-01-07 thru [07-31-07
Check HNao Check Date 07-31-07 Department 1
= CHAMGE MODE Time Card Entry Screen =
Earning Dpt Date Job Rate Units Total t
Regular 1 07.-31-07 5.00 40.00 3z0.00 |[7
] Overtims 1 073107 12.00 12.00 144.00 |4
) Sick 1 073107 g.00 g.00 64.00 |5
4
— 7
— 528.00 ||
Regular 40,000 320.00 Overtime 12.000 144.00
—| Bick g.000 b4.00 —

: o view list)
F2 F3 F4 F5 Fi F7 F3 Fa Fi0 F11 Fl1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 -~ Fa

@@d Bdd | Qry | Prew] Next| Frst| Last Del |

Below is a description of each screen field.
Time Card Entry Screen (SNGLE-RECORD)

Earning Code
Enter the earning codélhis code must exist in the earning code tableu may press th&lEL P function ley o sse
a list of valid entries.

Dept

Enter the department numbéerou may press thelEL P function lkey o see a list of valid entries. This prompt will
only appear if you selected multiple departments on the payroll control file.

Job

Enter the job number.

Rate

You will enter a rate if the earning code has a rate factor assigned to it and the employee has a pay type of "U" or unit
pay Otherwise enter a payment amount. If you enter a payment amount, this amount will be displayed under the

columnTotal located to the right of this field.

Units

You will enter the units (usually hours)orked if the earning code has a rate factor assigned to it and theyemplo

has a pay type of "U" (which stands for unit pay). The system will automatically calculate the pay amount based on

the emplgees pay rate. The calculated pay amount will be displayed under the cdlarahlocated to the right of
this field.

Total

This is a display-only field showing the payment amount for the earning line.

In order to edit Employer paid taxes, pressBEA@ X function key o access the following poup screen.

Operations/Reference Section 5-7
5-7



pvchk3
— | CHAMGE MODE — Check Edit Screen
Employvees |2 WSmith P . Juoe S5 444-22-5583
Group W Deduction Pericd | 1 Pay Date Range (070107 thru [07-31-07
Check No Check Date 073107 Department 1

EARNINGS Hrs-1I Current DEDUCTIONS Current TEXES Current
Regqular 40.000 320.00 Medical Ins 30.00 | Fed WH ] 32.07
Overtims 12.000 144,00 Dental Ins 20,00 Employer Taxes
Sick 5.000 54.00 | 401K 100.00 @_ 32.74
IRA 50.00 mplr Medic 7.66
Employ Loan 0.00| CA Training 0.53
CA Wrk Comp 9.60

Rate CUR Earn CUR Deduct CUR NET Y¥TD Ear
g.oo SzZg.00 279.08 248,92 2568.0

lid list)
Fio F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fa

The fields on this screenveabeen described for employee ¢ax TheESCAPE key is used to return to the check entry
screen.
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5.4 Print Payroall

This section describes Wwdo print the payroll report so that errors can be disoed and corrected prior to printing checks.
Printing checks will be discussed in the next section.

To print the payroll report select option 4, and the Report Selection screen will be displayed as shewn belo

pvchkrl
ACCOUNTFLEX Payroll Report Date: 0723707
Report Destination (8=3creen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10)
Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=Na)
Include Timecards
Employes Range | ta | i
Pay Group Range to W
Pay Date Range thru
Check Date
Report Destinations: (Dlisk, (Eimail, (Flaxz, (Plrint., (3lcreen, (Alux
F1 Fz F3 F4 F3 Fa F7 F& Fa Fio0 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F53 ~Fi
Run | Help Eill

This screen has a number of fields which you will need to fill with appropahatess When you are sure all your entries are
correct press thRUN function key o run the payroll report.

Below is a description of each screen field.

The first 4 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and are described in CBapeERl2QOperational
Procedures.
Employee Code

Enter the employee code you wouldelito gint. If you do not enter an employee code, the program will print
checks for all emplgees. Theemplo/ee code must exist in the employee table. PresdieP function ley o sse
a list of valid entries.

Pay Group Code

Enter the group code you woulddiko print. If you do not enter a group code, the program will print all checks.

Pay Date Range

Enter the pay date range you want the report to inclifdgou do not enter a pay date range, the program will print
all checks.

Check Date

Enter the check date you woulddiko gint. If you do not enter a check date, the program will print all checks.

When you are sure all of your entries are correct prestUinefunction key o run thePayroll Report as shown belg.
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07/23/07 Widget Company Page 1
7:17am Payrol |l Report
Employee: 1 Doe P John SSN 555-22-2304
Group: W Deduction Period: 1 Pay Date Range: 07/01/07 thru 07/31/07
Check No: Check Date: 07/31/07 Department: 1
EARNINGS Hrs/U Current DEDUCT IONS Current TAXES Current Employer Taxes
Regular 1600.00 | Medical Ins 11.56 | Fed WH 241.87 | Emplr FICA 99.20
Overtime | Dental Ins 8.44 | Fed EIC 0.00 | Emplr Medic 23.20
| Credit Union 25.00 | Emplye FICA 99.20 | Fed Unemp 0.00
| 401K 200.00 | Emplye Medic 23.20 | CA Unemp 0.00
| IRA 50.00 | CAWH 76.77 | CA Training 0.00
| Stock Plan 25.00 | CA Disab 9.60 | CA Wrk Comp 16.00
| | |
| | |
| | |
Total Hrs: 0.000 | | |
Rate CUR Earn CUR Deduct CUR NET YTD Earn YTD Deduct YTD NET Employer Tax
1600.00 1600.00 770.64 829.36 11200.00 5394.48 5805.52 138.40
Earning Dept Date Job Rate Units Total
R 1 07/31/07 8.00 40.00 320.00
Employee: 2 Smi th P Joe SSN 444-22-5583
Group: W Deduction Period: 1 Pay Date Range: 07/01/07 thru 07/31/07
Check No: Check Date: 07/31/07 Department: 1
EARNINGS Hrs/U Current DEDUCT IONS Current TAXES Current Employer Taxes
Regular 40.000 320.00 | Medical Ins 30.00 | Fed WH 32.07 | Emplr FICA 32.74
Overtime 12.000 144.00 | Dental Ins 20.00 | Emplye FICA 32.74 | Emplr Medic 7.66
Sick 8.000 64.00 | 401K 100.00 | Emplye Medic 7.66 | CA Training 0.53
| IRA 50.00 | CAWH 3.44 | CA Wrk Comp 9.60
| Employ Loan 0.00 | CA Disab 3.17 |
| | |
| | |
I | |
| | |
Total Hrs: 60.000 | | |
Rate CUR Earn CUR Deduct CUR NET YTD Earn YTD Deduct YTD NET Employer Tax
8.00 528.00 279.08 248.92 2568.00 1694.57 873.43 50.53
Earning Dept Date Job Rate Units Total
R 1 07/31/07 8.00 40.00 320.00
(o] 1 07/31/07 12.00 12.00 144 .00
S 1 07/31/07 8.00 8.00 64.00
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pychkrilb
GRAND TOTALS:
TOTAL NUMBER OF CHECKS: 2

EARNING TOTALS:

Bonus 100.00 0.000
Overtime 180.00 10.000
Regular 800.00 80.000
SUBTOTAL : 1080.00 90.000

DEDUCT ION TOTALS:

401K 300.00
Credit Union 25.00
Dental Ins 28.44
IRA 100.00
Medical Ins 41.56
Stock Plan 25.00
SUBTOTAL : 520.00
TAX TOTALS:
Emplye FICA 47.12
Fed WH 82.60
Emplye Medic 11.02
CA Disab 5.40
CA WH 13.58
SUBTOTAL : 159.72
CUR Earn: 1080.00 CUR Deduct: 679.72 CUR NET: 400.28
YTD Earn: 2160.00 YTD Deduct: 1359.44 YTD NET: 800.56

(Note YTD totals are for employees on current payroll only)

When the report is complete then pressBBEAPE key to return to the Payroll menu.
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5.5 Print Checks

This section discusseswdo print checks.

Select thePrint Checks menu option 5 and thReport Selection screen will appear as shown helo

pvchkw

ACCOUNTFLEX Print Payroll Checks DATE: 07.-23-07

To print Payroll Checks answer the prompts below then press the
SAVE function key. Check will be assigned check numbers based on
the range specified by wvou helow.

You may also enter a range of Check Numbers to VOID should checks
become destroved as a result of printer alignment or paper jams.

Check Destination SHNNE (S-Screen, Pn-Printer, Dn=Disk, A-Aux)
Check Format

Employee Range | to i
Pay Group Range to ﬂ

Pay Date Range thru
Check Date |
Print Zero Checks ¥ (¥/H) Print Available Time Off ¥ ([¥-H)
Run Test Check HNumber Bank G-/L Code

Print Check Mumber Range to |

V0ID Check Humber Range to |
Feport Destinations: (Dlisk, (Eimail, (F1 [ 3 (Aux.
F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 F F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F1Z2 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 -~ F6
Run Helﬁ Eill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to complete with appropritate values.

Below is a description of each screen field.

Check Destination

This is equialent to theReport Destination prompt on report selection screens.

Check Format
Enter 'Y’ if you are printing checks on a page printer such as a laser or deskjet pfipter are using a tractor feed
printer leae tis prompt empty or enter 'N’.

Employee Range
Enter the employee code for which you wouldelito pint checks. If you do not enter an employee code, the
program will print all checks. The employee code must exist in the employee table. PiEL th&unction ley ©
see a list of valid entries.

Pay Group Range
Enter the group code for which yowuld like to gint checks. If you do not enter a group code, the program will
print all checks.

Pay Date Range

Enter the pay date range for which you woule li rint checks. If you do not enter a pay date range, the program
will print all checks.

Check Date
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Enter the check date for which you wouldelito gint checks. If you do not enter a check date, the program will
print all checks.

Run Test Check number

This is an optional entry and only used if you need to align the printer for the payroll checkitotse this feaure,
enter the check number that will be used to test printer alignment. After you enter the test checkpnessBeiN
to print the test checkThe test check number will be printed withsXthere the data is to appearhe test check
number will also be voided in the check register.

Print Check Number Range

Enter the check number range that yoantwto assign to the printed checks. The program will assign these check
numbers to all checks within the batch that do not already haheck number assigned to theivou must enter a
beginning range for check numbers to be assigned.

VOID Check Number Range

Enter the check number range that you want@D/ Theprogram will VOID these checks numbers and enter the
VOID checks into the Check Bister You will want to use this option if checks were destroyed due to a paper jam
or paper misalignment.

If some of the checks are damaged, for example checks 282-283 of the check run 275-285, you may VOID and reprint the
damaged checks only or VOID and reprint all checks starting with 282.

To VOID and reprint just the damaged checks you would enter the following:

Print Check Number Range:[ 286] to [ 287]
VOID CheckNumber Range:[ 282] to [ 283]

The program will reprint checks 282-283 as 286-287. Checks 282-283 will be assigned a VOID status in thedi¥teck Re
To VOID and reprint ALL checks starting with the damaged check 282 you would enter the following:

Print Check Number Range:[ 286] to [ ]
VOID CheckNumber Range:[ 282] to [ ]

The program will reprint checks starting with 282 using check numbers starting witiP28&isting checks starting with
282 will be assigned a VOID status in the Check Register.
When you are sure all your entries are correct preRuthefunction key o print the checks.

A sample of the printed checks is shown belo
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07/31/07

pychkw

829.36

Eight Hundred Twenty Nine and 36/100*********xxxxrkskxxxxxrxx*x DOLLARS

John P. Doe

P.O. Box 2421
San Francisco, CA

94128

John P. Doe

EARNINGS
Regular
Overtime
GROSS
CURRENT 1600.00

YTD 11200.00
PAY FOR 07/01/07 -

555-22-2304
YTD
1600.00 11200.00

HRS CURRENT

TAX/DED.

770.64

5394.48
07/31/07 RATE

5

Check Date: 07/31/07 Check#

829.36
805.52

1600.00
Avail Vac:120.0 Sick:7.0 Personal:8.0

TAXES /DEDUCT
Fed WH
Fed EIC
Emplye FICA
Emplye Medic
CA WH
CA Disab
Medical Ins
Dental Ins
Credit Union
401K
IRA

| Stock Plan

|

|

|

|

07/31/07

800
CURRENT YTD
241.87 1693.09
0.00
99.20 694 .40
23.20 162.40
76.77 537.39
9.60 67.20
11.56 80.92
8.44 59.08
25.00 175.00
200.00 1400.00
50.00 350.00
25.00 175.00

248.92

Two Hundred Forty Eight and 92/100%****##x«kskxsssxsxsixsssssx DOLLARS

Joe P. Smith
840 Hinckley

San Francisco, CA

94128

Joe P. Smith

EARNINGS HRS

Regular 40.000

Overtime 12.000

Sick 8.000

GROSS

CURRENT 528.00
YTD 2568.00

PAY FOR 07/01/07 -

444-22-5583 Check Date: 07/31/07 Check# 801
CURRENT YTD TAXES /DEDUCT CURRENT YTD
320.00 2240.00 Fed WH 32.07 77.79
144.00 264.00 Emplye FICA 32.74 159.22
64.00 64.00 Emplye Medic 7.66 37.24
CA WH 3.44 4.91
CA Disab 3.17 15.41
Medical Ins 30.00 210.00
Dental Ins 20.00 140.00
401K 100.00 700.00
IRA 50.00 350.00
Employ Loan 0.00
TAX/DED. NET |
279.08 248.92 |
1694.57 873.43 |
07/31/07 RATE 8.00

Avail Vac:120.0 Sick:-1.0 Personal:8.
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Two Hundred Ninety Eight and 78/100*******x**xxkskxxkkrxskxxksxx DOLLARS

Henry Aaron
101 Shatock
Berkeley, CA
94128

07/31/07

Henry Aaron 555-33-2304 Check
EARNINGS HRS CURRENT YTD
Regular 40.000 320.00 2240.00
Overtime 60.00

GROSS TAX/DED. NET |

CURRENT 320.00 21.22 298.78 |
YTD 2300.00 169.69 2130.31 |

PAY FOR 07/01/07 - 07/31/07 RATE 8.00 |

Avail Vac:120.0 Sick:7.0 Personal:8.0

Date: 07/31/07 Check#
TAXES /DEDUCT CURRENT
Fed WH 23.37
Fed EIC -30.62
Emplye FICA 19.84
Emplye Medic 4.64
CA WH 2.07
CA Disab 1.92

298.78

802

.59
.59
.60

.94
.80
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5.6 Post Checks

This section describes Wwao Post your checks to the history file and General Ledders important that your checks be
correctly entered before posting. This is because once your data has been posted it can no longer be modified.

To post checks select option 6 on the Payroll menu. The Payroll Checks Posting screen will appear as stiown belo

pvchkp

ACCOUNTFLEX Post Payroll Checks Date: 07-23-07

Before Posting vou should do the following

1) Backup data.
2] Print Payroll Report (Option #3)

Press SAVEEEY to begin POSTING !
- O -
Press ESCAPEEEY to Exit

After Posting do the following
1) Print Check Journal (Option #6)
2) Compare Payroll Report with Check Journal.

Processing Statistics
Source = Batch

Emploves

F1 Fz F3 F4 FS Fé& F7 F& F9 Fi0 F11 Fl12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F6

Save Hel

You may press theéSAVE function key o begn posting or theESCAPE key to EXIT. Please note the before and after
posting instructions displayed on the screen.

As the posting takes place, the screen will display the following information.

Processing Statistics
To the right of this screen label, the pass description will be displayed. There are three passes thatpaitietak
Pass 1 verifies the Data, pass 2 posts the data, and pass 3 clears the data.

Source
The source of the check will be displayed here.

Batch
The batch number that is currently being posted will be displayed here.

Employee
The employee code being posted will be displayed here.

When the Posting has been completed you will see the following message:

Posting has been Successfully Completed.

Once this message appears, you may then preES@wPE key to return to the Payroll menu.
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5.7 Print Check Journal

This section describes Wwao print the Posting Journal Reporthis report will print the posted checks which must match

the Payroll report printed prior to posting.

To print the Posting Journal select option 7 on the Payroll menu. The Report Selection screen will appear as shown belo

pvchkorl

ACCOUMTFLEX

Check Journal DATE: 07~ 23-07

Report Destination
Report Coples
Report Title
Report Detail

(3=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
1 (1 - 10)
(¥Y=Yes, HN=lo)
(¥Y=Yes, HN=lo)

Paost o 74
Check Humber Range to |
Check Date Range to |
Emplaoyes Range W ota | W

Report Destinaticns: (Dlisk, (Eimail, (Flax, (Pirint, (Slcreen, (Ajux.
F1l F2 F3 F4 F5 Fa F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 “Fb
Run Helﬁ Kill

Below is a description of each entry field.

The first 4 fields are standard on the Report Selection Screen, and are described in CBaneEal2Qperational
Procedures.
Post No.

The post number field is for viewing only.

Check Number Range
Enter the range of check numbers you would tik grint. If you do not enter an check number range, the program
will print all checks.

Check Date Range

Enter the range of check dates you would ti&k rint. If you do not enter an check date range, the program will print
all checks.

Employee Range
Enter the range of employee codes you would fikint. If you do not enter a employee range, the program will
print all checks.

When you are sure all of your entries are correct prefRUihNefunction key o run the Payroll Check Posting Journal Report
as shown belw.
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pychkpril

07/23/07 Widget Company Page 1
7:25am Payroll Check Journal to
Employee: 1 Doe P . John SSN 555-22-2304
Group: W Deduction Period: 1 Pay Date Range: 07/01/07 thru 07/31/07
Check No: 800 Check Date: 07/31/07 Department: 1
Earnings R 1600.00
Deductions MED 11.56
DEN 8.44
CRED 25.00
401K 200.00
IRA 50.00
STK 25.00
Employer Taxes FE FIC2 99.20
FE MED2 23.20
CA WKCM 16.00
Employee Taxes FE PWH 241.87
FE EIC 0.00
FE FICA 99.20
FE MED | 23.20
CA SWH 76.77
CA SDI 9.60

Rate CUR Earn CUR Deduct CUR NET YTD Earn YTD Deduct YTD NET

1600.00 1600.00 770.64 829.36 11200.00 5394.48 5805.52
Employee: 2 Smi th P . Joe SSN 444-22-5583
Group: W Deduction Period: 1 Pay Date Range: 07/01/07 thru 07/31/07
Check No: 801 Check Date: 07/31/07 Department: 1

Earnings R 320.00 40.00
(o] 144 .00 12.00
S 64.00 8.00
Deductions MED 30.00
DEN 20.00
401K 100.00
IRA 50.00
Employer Taxes FE FIC2 32.74
FE MED2 7.66
CA ETT 0.53
CA WKCM 9.60
Employee Taxes FE PWH 32.07
FE FICA 32.74
FE MED | 7.66
CA SWH 3.44
CA SDI 3.17

Rate CUR Earn CUR Deduct CUR NET YTD Earn YTD Deduct YTD NET

8.00 528.00 279.08 248.92 2568.00 1694.57 873.43
Employee: 3 Aaron . Henry SSN 555-33-2304
Group: W Deduction Period: 1 Pay Date Range: 07/01/07 thru 07/31/07
Check No: 802 Check Date: 07/31/07 Department: 2

Earnings R 320.00 40.00

Employer Taxes FE FIC2 19.84

FE MED2 4.64
FE FUTA 2.56
07/23/07 Widget Company Page 2
7:25am Payrol |l Check Journal to
CA SuUl 11.20
CA ETT 0.32
CA WKCM 3.20
Employee Taxes FE PWH 23.37
FE EIC -30.62
FE FICA 19.84
FE MED | 4.64
CA SWH 2.07
CA SDI 1.92

Rate CUR Earn CUR Deduct CUR NET YTD Earn YTD Deduct YTD NET
8.00 320.00 21.22 298.78 2300.00 169.69 2130.31

GRAND TOTALS:

CUR Earn: 2,448.00 CUR Deduct: 1,070.94 CUR NET: 1,377.06
YTD Earn: 16,068.00 YTD Deduct: 7,258.74 YTD NET: 8,809.26
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When the printing is complete press ESCAPE key to return to the Payroll menu.
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5.8 Print G/L Journal

This menu option (8) is for printing the G/L distributions for the check posfingthis option to work, the system-wide
control file parameter for General Ledger must be set to "Y".

Selecting the menu option to print G/L distributions will cause the following Report Selection screen to be displayed.

pvalrl
ACCOUNTFLEX Payroll G-L Journal DATE: 07.-23-07
Feport Destination [(S=Bcreen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}
Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=Noj
Report Detail (¥=Yes, N=HNoj

Post Mo E - C 74

leport Destinations: (D)isk, (Ejmail, (Flaz, (Plrint, (3)creen, (A)lux.
F1l Fz F3 F4 FS Fo F7 Fa F9 F10 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fb
Run | Hely Eilll

This screen has a humber of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropriate values. When you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN function key o run the report.

Below is a cescription of each screen field.

The first 4 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and are described in CBapeRl2QOperational
Procedures.

Post No

This field is the unique number assigned to the last posting and should already be filled in.

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressRud function lkey to generate the report. The report will appear as
follows.
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pyglrl

07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
8:26am Purchase Order G/L Journal
PostNo: 2
Source:< O - | > Batch#: 2 Entry Date: 07/24/07
D/C: 11,568.00 11,568.00
Trans-# Refno Date Period Debit Credit
summary N/A 07/24/07 07/24/07 11,568.00 11,568.00
summary
Account Description Debit Credit
130-000 Inventory 3,000.00
130-000 Inventory 5,400.00
201-000 Accounts Payable 5,668.00
212-000 Purchase Clearing Account 5,400.00
500-000 Cost of Goods Sold 2,430.00
565-000 Discounts Taken 500.00
570-000 Freight
590-000 Miscel laneous
690-000 Other Taxes

Batch Total: 11,568.00 11,568.00

Kok kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk kkkkkk ok k ok kkkk k& % % k&

hkkkkkkkkkhhhhkkkkkkhkkhkkkkkk ok kk ok k% ok ok k k& & % % &

Grand Total: 11,568.00 11,568.00

Posting Log #2: 07/24/07 08:25:56

Post P/O Invoices has been completed successfully

Note that the check posting program will create accrual batches or non-accrual batches depending on your answer to the
payroll control file parameter for accrudtor a further explanation about accrual vs. non-accrual, refer to the information
provided for this control file parameter in Chapter 3.

When the printing is complete press BEBCAPE key to return to the Payroll menu.

Operations/Reference Section 5-21
5-21



5.9 Export G/L Journal

This menu option (9) is for exporting the G/L distrtilons for the check posting-or this option to work, the system-wide
control file parameter for General Ledger must be set to "Y".

This menu option allws you to export G/L distributions in various formats acceptable by other systems. Upon selecting this
menu option the following Selection screen will be displayed.

pvalr2
ACCOUNTFLEX Favroll G-L Export DATE: 07.-23-07
Report Destination BER-teyasists eXport
Report Export Tyvpe (C=Comma Delimited, T=Tah Delimited)

Post Ho E - O 74

eport Destinations: (Dlisk, (Ejmail, (Flaxz, (Firint, (Sicreen Alux.
Fl F2 F3 F4 F& Fa F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&

Run Helﬁ Eill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropriate values. When you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN function key o run the report.

Below is a description of each screen field.

The first 4 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and are described in CBaperRl2Operational
Procedures.

Post No
This field is the unique number assigned to the last posting and should already be filled in.

When you are satisfied with your entries, pres$iidl function lkey o export the G/L journal.
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5.10 Direct Deposits

This menu option (10) is for processing Direct Deposits.

Upon selecting this option, the following popup menu will appear.

pvmenuach

1. Pavroll Journal

2. Emploves Tahle Test

Enter > 3_

The following describes each of the abairect deposit menu choices.

The Payroll Journal option is for generating the ACH deposit file for the current payroll run. After selecting this option the
following screen will appear.

pvchkach
ACCOUNTFLEX Generate Direct Deposit DATE: 07-23-07
Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Title (¥=Yes, N=HNo)
———————————————————— EELECTIOE s=—scscsososs=s=====
Past Ho 74
Check Wumber Range to |
Check Date Range to |
Employee Hange W ta | W

——————————— DIRECT DEPOSIT FILE OPTIONS ------------
Effective Date |

Type |1

Path [“tmp-ach

Show on Report ¥

Feport Destinations: (D)isk, (Ejmail, (Flax int Slcres Alux.
F1 Fz F3 F4 F35 Fe F7 F8 F9 Fil0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fh
Run | Hely Kill

When you are satisfied with your entries, pres$iitidl function lkey o generate the file.

The Employee Table Test menu option is for generating an ACH deposit file useful for verifying Employee direct deposit
banking information. After selecting this option the following screen will appear.
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(Eimail, {

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressitidl function key o generate the file.

The Enter Control menu option is for setting up parameters needed by your ACH files. This should be done before
generating ACH deposit files. After selecting this option the following screen will appear.

Enter vour hank name in correct format for Direc

When you are satisfied with your entries, pres$idl function ley © savethe information.
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5.13 Payroll History Reports

This menu option (13) is for reporting history payroll information.

Upon selecting this option, the following popup menu will appear for choosing the type of history report.

Sunmary

by Employee
Distribution
Earning Audit
Employer Expense
Deduction Register

OO WN R

After you hare choose the report type, the report selection screen will appear as follows.

Feport De nagtions: (Dlisk, (Ejmail, (F) (Pirint,

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressRod& function key o generate the report. The report will appear as
follows.
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Employee Summary History Report

07/23/07

7:57am Payrol |l

Earnings

Deductions

Employee Taxes

Employer Taxes

FE
FE
FE
FE

FE

CA
CA

CA

FE
FE
FE

FE
CA
CA
CA

CA

Grand

Widget Company
History Report 01/30/07

Total:
401K
CRED
DEN

IRA
MED
STK

Total:

EIC
FICA

MEDI

Total:

SDI

Total :

Total:
FlCc2
FUTA
MED2

Total:
ETT
SuUl
WKCM

Total :

Total :

Total:

to 06/30/07

1594.

pyhisrl
Page

11580.
13620.
11220.
13620.

13620.
11220.

13620.
8980.
13620.

11020.
8980.
13560.

.00
.00

.00
.36

00

00
00

00

00
00

00
00
00

00
00
00
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Employee History Report

07/23/07

7:58am Payrol |

Earnings

Deductions

Employee Taxes

Employer Taxes

2 Smi th

Earnings

Deductions

Employee Taxes

Employer Taxes

History Report

FE
FE
FE
FE
FE
CA
CA
CA

FE
FE
FE
FE
CA
CA
CA
CA

FE
FE
FE
FE
CA
CA
CA

FE
FE
FE
CA
CA
CA

Grand

Widget Company

Total:
EIC
FICA
PAH
MEDI

Subtotal:

SDI
SWH

Subtotal:

Total:
FiC2
FUTA
MED2

Subtotal:

ETT
SuUl
WKCM

Subtotal:

Total:

p
o

R

S
Total:
401K
DEN
IRA
MED
Total :
FICA
PAH
MED |

Subtotal:

SDI
SWH

Subtotal:

Total:
FiCc2
MED2

Subtotal:

ETT
WKCM

Subtotal:

Total:

Total:

3154.
694 .
56.
162.
912.

245.
112.
364.
1276.

Joe

264.
2240.

2568.
700.
140.
350.
210.

1400.
159.

01/01/01

pyhisr2

to 01/01/08

SSN 555-22-2304

SSN 444-22-5583
22.00
280.00
8.00
310.00

Page

1400.
175.
59.
350.
80.
175.

11200.
11200

9450.
11200.

11200.
9450.

11200.
7000.

11200.

7000.
7000.
11200.

700.
140.
350.
210.

2568.
1518

2568 .

2568
1518

2568 .

2568.

2568.
2480.

00
.00

00

00

00
00
00

00
00
00
00

00
.00
00

.00
.00
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Distribution History Report.

07/23/07
7:59am

Payrol |l
Check Date Range:

Widget Company

Distribution Report
01/01/07 to 06/30/07

1 Department #1

1 Doe J.
2 Smith J.

DEPARTMENT 1

2 Department #2
3 Aaron H.

DEPARTMENT 2

REPORT TOTALS:

TOTALS:

TOTALS:

240.00

480.00

PREMIUM
5.00

15.00

TOTAL

495.00

pyhisr3
Page 1

e EARNINGS- - - - === s s mmmmmmmmmme e +
REGULAR PREMIUM  VACAT ION SICK OTHER TOTAL
9600.00 9600.00
1920.00 120.00 2040.00
11520.00 120.00 11640.00
R e LT T EARNINGS - - - === --smmmmmmmmm e +
REGULAR PREMIUM  VACAT ION SICK OTHER TOTAL
1920.00 60.00 1980.00
1920.00 60.00 1980.00
13440.00 180.00 13620.00
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Earning Audit History Report.

07/23/07
8:17am

Payrol |

Widget Company
Earnings Audit Report

Check Date Range: 01/01/07 to 07/01/07

1 Department #1
EMPLOYEE NAME

1 1 Doe J

1 2 Smith J
07/23/07

8:17am

Payrol |

Regular 1111 601-000
EARNING TOTALS:

Regular 2222 601-000
Overtime 2222 601-000
EARNING TOTALS:

Regular -------- 601-000
Overtime  -------- 601-000
DEPARTMENT NO: 1 TOTALS:

Widget Company
Earnings Audit Report

Check Date Range: 01/01/07 to 07/01/07

2 Department #2
EMPLOYEE NAME

ox

oOo0oO=x=™

Regular 1111 602-000
Overtime 1111 602-000
EARNING TOTALS:

Regular  -------- 602-000
Overtime  -------- 602-000

DEPARTMENT NO: 2 TOTALS:
Regular -------- 601-000
Regular -------- 602-000
Overtime  -------- 601-000
Overtime  -------- 602-000

REPORT TOTALS:

1600.00

Page

240
10

250.

240
10

.00

.00
00

.00

.00

9600.00
9600.00

1920.00
120.00
2040.00

11520.00
120.00

11640.00

1920.00
60.00
1980.00

1920.00
60.00

1980.00

11520.00
1920.00
120.00
60.00

13620.00

pyhisr4
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Earning Audit History Report

2 Department #2
EMPLOYEE NAME

(continued).

2 3 Aaron H.
2 4 Mays W.
2 5 Mantel

M.

CODE DESCRIPTION W/C G/L NO. RATE

R Regular 1111 602-000 8.00

\% Vacation 1111 602-000 8.00
EARNING TOTALS:

R Regular 2222 602-000 8.00

o Overtime 2222 602-000 8.00

\Y Vacation 2222 602-000 8.00

EARNING TOTALS:

R Regular 111
O Overtime 111

1 602-000 6000.00
1 602-000 6000.00

EARNING TOTALS:

Regular
Overtime
Vacation

<O0O=

DEPARTMENT NO:

Regular --
Regular --
Overtime --
Overtime --
Vacation --
Vacation --

<<O0OO0Ox1T=X™

REPORT TOTALS:

2 TOTALS:

------ 601-000
------ 602-000
------ 601-000
------ 602-000
<-----601-000

1464.00

24000.00
1000.00
25000.00

26560.00
1120.00
208.00

27888.00

2976.00
26560.00
450.00
1120.00
224.00
208.00

31538.00

pyhisr4b
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Employer Expense History Report.

pyhisr5
07/23/07 Widget Company Page 1
8:17am Payroll Employers Expense Report
Check Date Range: 01/01/07 to 07/01/07
Employee W/C Ins. Gross Medicare Total P/R
Number Name Code Earnings F.1.C.A. F.U.T.A. S.U.I. Other Ins W/C Ins. Tax Expense
1 Doe J. 1111 9600.00 595.20 56.00 245.00 7.00 96.00 139.20 1138.40
2 Smith J. 2222 2040.00 126.48 2.04 40.00 29.58 198.10
DEPARTMENT 1 TOTALS: 11640.00 721.68 56.00 245.00 9.04 136.00 168.78 1336.50
3 Aaron H. 1111 1980.00 122.76 15.84 69.30 1.98 19.60 28.71 258.19
DEPARTMENT 2 TOTALS: 1980.00 122.76 15.84 69.30 1.98 19.60 28.71 258.19
REPORT TOTAL : 13620.00 844 .44 71.84 314.30 11.02 155.60 197.49 1594.69
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Deduction Register History Report.

pyhisré
07/23/07 Widget Company Page 1
8:19am Payrol | Deduction Register
Check Date Range: 01/01/07 to 07/01/07
YTD Date Range: 01/01/07 to 12/31/07
DEDUCTION: 401K 401K
Employee Deduction Deduction +----- Amount Deducted----+
Number Employee Name Rate/Pct Goal This Period Year -To-Date
1 1 Doe J. 200.00 1200.00 1400.00
1 2 Smith J. 100.00 600.00 700.00
Deduction Total: 1800.00 2100.00
DEDUCTION: CRED Credit Union
Employee Deduction Deduction +----- Amount Deducted----+
Number Employee Name Rate/Pct Goal This Period Year-To-Date
1 1 Doe J 25.00 150.00 175.00
Deduction Total: 150.00 175.00
DEDUCTION: DEN Dental Ins
Employee Deduction Deduction +----- Amount Deducted----+
Numbe r Employee Name Rate/Pct Goal This Period Year-To-Date
1 1 Doe J. 8.44 50.64 59.08
1 2 Smith J. 20.00 120.00 140.00
Deduction Total: 170.64 199.08
DEDUCT ION: IRA IRA
Employee Deduction Deduction +----- Amount Deducted----+
Number Employee Name Rate/Pct Goal This Period Year-To-Date
1 1 Doe J 50.00 300.00 350.00
1 2 Smith J 50.00 300.00 350.00
Deduction Total: 600.00 700.00
DEDUCTION: MED Medical Ins
Employee Deduction Deduction +----- Amount Deducted----+
Number Employee Name Rate/Pct Goal This Period Year -To-Date
1 1 Doe J 11.56 69.36 80.92
1 2 Smith J 30.00 180.00 210.00
Deduction Total: 249.36 290.92
DEDUCTION: STK Stock Plan
Employee Deduction Deduction +----- Amount Deducted----+
Numbe r Employee Name Rate/Pct Goal This Period Year-To-Date
1 1 Doe J 25.00 150.00 175.00
Deduction Total: 150.00 175.00
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5.14 Payroll Quarterly Reports

This menu option (14) is for reporting quarterly payroll information.

Upon selecting this option, the following popup menu will appear for choosing the type of quarterly report.

. Summary

. by Employee

. Earning Register

. Earning Register by Dept
. Earning Register Summary
Tax Status (Federal)

. Tax Status (Medicare)

. Tax Status (State)

0N O WN R

After you choose the report type, the report selection screen will appear as follows.

nations: (Diisk, (Ejmail, [ (Plrint

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressRU#&\l function key o generate the report. Here is an example of the the
Summary Report.
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Summary Quarterly Report

07/23/07
8:21am

Widget Comp

any

Payroll Quarterly Report Summary

. 2007

Page

pyempyrl

Earnings

Deductions

Employee Taxes

Employer Taxes

Quarter: 3 Year
o 144
R 2240.
S 64.
Total: 2448
401K 300.
CRED 25.
DEN 28.

IRA 100

MED 41

STK 25
Total: 520

FE EIC -30
FE FICA 151
FE PWH 297
FE MEDI 35
FE Total: 453
CA SDI 14.
CA  SWH 82
CA Total: 96

FE
FE
FE

FE
CA
CA
CA

CA

Total:
FiCc2
FUTA
MED2

Total:
ETT
SuUl

Total:

Total:

NETPAY :

12.00

8.00

1377.

8809.
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Employee Quarterly Report
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pyempyr2

07/23/07 Widget Company Page 1
8:22am Payrol |l Quarterly Report by Employee
Quarter: 3 Year: 2007
QTD YTD QTD Unit YTD Unit
1 Doe P . John 555-22-2304
Earnings R 1600.00 11200.00
Total 1600.00 11200.00
Deductions 401K 200.00 1400.00
CRED 25.00 175.00
DEN 8.44 59.08
IRA 50.00 350.00
MED 11.56 80.92
STK 25.00 175.00
Total: 320.00 2240.00
Employee Taxes FE EIC
FE FICA 99.20 694 .40
FE PWH 241.87 1693.09
FE MEDI 23.20 162.40
FE Total: 364.27 2549.89
CA sDI 9.60 67.20
CA SWH 76.77 537.39
CA Total: 86.37 604.59
Total: 450.64 3154.48
Employer Taxes FE FIC2 99.20 694 .40
FE FUTA 56.00
FE MED2 23.20 162.40
FE Total: 122.40 912.80
CA ETT 7.00
CA suUl 245.00
CA WKCM 16.00 112.00
CA Total: 16.00 364.00
Total: 138.40 1276.80
NETPAY : 829.36 5805.52
2 Smi th P . Joe 444-22-5583
Earnings o 144 .00 264.00 12.00 22.00
R 320.00 2240.00 40.00 280.00
S 64.00 64.00 8.00 8.00
Total: 528.00 2568.00 60.00 310.00
Deductions 401K 100.00 700.00
DEN 20.00 140.00
IRA 50.00 350.00
MED 30.00 210.00
Total: 200.00 1400.00
Employee Taxes FE FICA 32.74 159.22
FE PWH 32.07 77.79
FE MEDI 7.66 37.24
FE Total: 72.47 274.25
CA SDI 3.17 15.41
CA SWH 3.44 4.91
CA Total: 6.61 20.32
Total: 79.08 294 .57
Employer Taxes FE FIC2 32.74 159.22
FE MED2 7.66 37.24
FE Total: 40.40 196.46
CA ETT 0.53 2.57
07/23/07 Widget Company Page 2
8:22am Payrol |l Quarterly Report by Employee
Quarter: 3 Year: 2007
QTD YTD QTD Unit YTD Unit
CA WKCM 9.60 49.60
CA Total: 10.13 52.17
Total: 50.53 248.63
NETPAY : 248.92 873.43
3 Aaron Henry 555-33-2304
Earnings o 60.00 5.00
R 320.00 2240.00 40.00 280.00
Total: 320.00 2300.00 40.00 285.00
Employee Taxes FE EIC -30.62 -208.59
FE FICA 19.84 142.60
FE PWH 23.37 172.59
FE MEDI 4.64 33.35
FE Total: 17.23 139.95
CA sDI 1.92 13.80
CA SWH 2.07 15.94
CA Total: 3.99 29.74
Total: 21.22 169.69
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Employer Taxes FE FIC2 19.84 142.60

FE FUTA 2.56 18.40
FE MED2 4.64 33.35
FE Total: 27.04 194.35
CA ETT 0.32 2.30
CA Sul 11.20 80.50
CA  WKCM 3.20 22.80
CA Total: 14.72 105.60
Total : 41.76 299.95
NETPAY: 298.78 2130.31
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Earning Register Summary Quarterly Report.

pyhisqré
07/23/07 Widget Company Page 1
8:23am Payroll Earning Register
Check Date Range: 01/01/07 to 07/01/07 YTD Date Range: 01/01/07 to 12/31/07

Check Check +---HOURS- -+ +----n--zmumumnn EARNING- - - - -« --nnmn-- e DEDUCT ION- - = = = =« o e e e me e e o + Ne't
Date Number Reg Prem Regular Premium Other Gross Fed W/H FICA State W/H SDI Medicare TotDed Earning

1 1 Doe John
01/31 100 1600.00 1600.00 241.87 99.20 76.77 9.60 23.20 320.00 829.36
02/28 200 1600.00 1600.00 241.87 99.20 76.77 9.60 23.20 320.00 829.36
03/31 320 1600.00 1600.00 241.87 99.20 76.77 9.60 23.20 320.00 829.36
04/30 430 1600.00 1600.00 241.87 99.20 76.77 9.60 23.20 320.00 829.36
05/30 550 1600.00 1600.00 241.87 99.20 76.77 9.60 23.20 320.00 829.36
06/30 600 1600.00 1600.00 241.87 99.20 76.77 9.60 23.20 320.00 829.36
QTD TOTAL: 9600.00 9600.00 1451.22 595.20 460.62 57.60 139.20 1920.00 4976.16
YTD TOTAL: 11200.00 11200.00 1693.09 694 .40 537.39 67.20 162.40 2240.00 5805.52

1 2 Smi th Joe
01/31 101 40.0 320.00 320.00 5.37 19.84 1.92 4.64 200.00 88.23
02/28 201 40.0 320.00 320.00 5.37 19.84 1.92 4.64 200.00 88.23
03/31 321 40.0 320.00 320.00 5.37 19.84 1.92 4.64 200.00 88.23
04/30 431 40.0 320.00 320.00 5.37 19.84 1.92 4.64 200.00 88.23
05/30 551 40.0 320.00 320.00 5.37 19.84 1.92 4.64 200.00 88.23
06/30 601 40.0 10.0 320.00 120.00 440.00 18.87 27.28 1.47 2.64 6.38 200.00 183.36
QTD TOTAL: 240.0 10.0 1920.00 120.00 2040.00 45.72 126.48 1.47 12.24 29.58 1200.00 624 .51
YTD TOTAL: 280.0 22.0 2240.00 264.00 64.00 2568.00 77.79 159.22 4.91 15.41 37.24 1400.00 873.43

2 3 Aaron Henry
01/31 102 40.0 320.00 320.00 23.37 19.84 2.07 1.92 4.64 298.78
02/28 202 40.0 320.00 320.00 23.37 19.84 2.07 1.92 4.64 298.78
03/31 322 40.0 320.00 320.00 23.37 19.84 2.07 1.92 4.64 298.78
04/30 432 40.0 320.00 320.00 23.37 19.84 2.07 1.92 4.64 298.78
05/30 552 40.0 320.00 320.00 23.37 19.84 2.07 1.92 4.64 298.78
06/30 602 40.0 5.0 320.00 60.00 380.00 32.37 23.56 3.52 2.28 5.51 337.63
QTD TOTAL: 240.0 5.0 1920.00 60.00 1980.00 149.22 122.76 13.87 11.88 28.71 1831.53
YTD TOTAL: 280.0 5.0 2240.00 60.00 2300.00 172.59 142.60 15.94 13.80 33.35 2130.31

REPT QTD: 480.0 13440.00 1646.16 475.96 197.49 7432.20
15.0 180.00 13620.00 844.44 81.72 3120.00
REPT YTD: 560.0 15680.00 64.00 1943 .47 558.24 232.99 8809.26
27.0 324.00 16068.00 996.22 96.41 3640.00
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Overtime Paid Quarterly Report.

pyhisqr7
07/23/07 Widget Company Page 1
8:23am Overtime Paid by Department
Check Date Range: 01/01/07 to 07/01/07

Dept Emp Employee Time and 1/2 Double Time Regular Vac/Hol /Misc Total Overtime Total All Time
No No Name Hrs $Paid Hrs $Paid Hrs $Paid Hrs $Paid Hrs $Paid Hrs $Paid
1 1 Doe J. 9600 9600
1 2 Smith J. 10 120 240 1920 10 120 250 2040
Department Totals: 10 120 240 11520 10 120 250 11640
2 3 Aaron H. 5 60 240 1920 5 60 245 1980
Department Totals: 5 60 240 1920 5 60 245 1980
Report Totals: 15 180 480 13440 15 180 495 13620
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Tax Status (Federal) Quarterly Report.

pyhisqr2
07/23/07 Widget Company Page 1
8:24am Tax Status Report (Federal)
Check Date Range: 01/01/07 to 07/01/07
Employee Gross Federal F.1.C.A. F.1.C.A. F.U.T.A.
Number Employee Name Soc Sec Earnings W/H W/H Wages Wages
1 1 Doe J. 555-22-2304 9,600.00 1,451.22 595.20 9,600.00 7,000.00
1 2 Smith J. 444-22-5583 2,040.00 45.72 126.48 2,040.00
2 3 Aaron H. 555-33-2304 1,980.00 149.22 122.76 1,980.00 1,980.00
FEDERAL TOTAL: 13,620.00 1,646.16 844 .44 13,620.00 8,980.00
TAXABLE RATES: 6.20 % 0.80 %
TAX TOTALS: 844 .44 71.84
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Tax Status (Medicare) Quarterly Report.

pyhisqr3
07/23/07 Widget Company Page 1
8:25am Tax Status Report (Federal Medicare)
Check Date Range: 01/01/07 to 07/01/07
Employee Gross Local Medicare Medicare
Number Employee Name Soc Sec Earnings W/H W/H Wages
1 1 Doe J. 555-22-2304 9,600.00 139.20 9,600.00
1 2 Smith J. 444-22-5583 2,040.00 29.58 2,040.00
2 3 Aaron H. 555-33-2304 1,980.00 28.71 1,980.00
LOCAL TOTAL: 13,620.00 197.49 13,620.00
TAXABLE RATES: 1.45 %
TAX TOTALS: 197.49
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Tax Status (State) Quarterly Report.

pyhisqr4
07/23/07 Widget Company Page 1
8:25am Tax Status Report (State: CA )
Check Date Range: 01/01/07 to 07/01/07
Employee Gross PIT State SDI SDI S.U. I
Number Employee Name Soc Sec Earnings Wages W/H W/H Wages Wages Weeks Wkd
1 1 Doe, John P. 555-22-2304 9,600.00 8,400.00 460.62 57.60 9,600.00 7,000.00 6
1 2 Smith, Joe P. 444-22-5583 2,040.00 1,440.00 1.47 12.24 2,040.00 6
2 3 Aaron, Henry 555-33-2304 1,980.00 1,980.00 13.87 11.88 1,980.00 1,980.00 6
STATE TOTAL: 13,620.00 11,820.00 475.96 81.72 13,620.00 8,980.00
TAXABLE RATES: 0.60 % 3.50 %
TAX TOTALS: 81.72 314.30
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Tax Status (Worker’'s Comp) Quarterly Report.

pyhisqr8
07/23/07 Widget Company Page 1
8:26am Payroll Worker's Compensation Report (State: CA )
Check Date Range: 01/01/07 to 07/01/07
Taxable Regular Premium Work Comp
Dept Employee Name Soc Sec Wages Earning Earning Amount
Worker's Comp Code: CA 1111 Janitor
1 1 Doe J. 555-22-2304 9,600.00 9,600.00 96.00
2 3 Aaron H. 555-33-2304 1,960.00 1,920.00 60.00 19.60
Total for Code: 1111 11,560.00 11,520.00 60.00 115.60
Worker's Comp Code: CA 2222 Secretary
1 2 Smith J. 444-22-5583 2,000.00 1,920.00 120.00 40.00
Total for Code: 2222 2,000.00 1,920.00 120.00 40.00
Grand Total 13,560.00 13,440.00 180.00 155.60
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5.15 Personnel Reports

This menu option (15) is for Personnel reporting.

Upon selecting this option, the following popup menu will appear for choosing the type of personnel report.

0 ~NOOAs WN R

. Employees by Hire Date
. Vacation Accural

. Workers Comp

. Employee Review Dates

Insurance Census

. 401K Contributions
. Personnel Change Notice Forms
. Blank Personnel Change Notice
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Hire Date Personnel Report.

pyemprill
07/23/07 Widget Company Page 1
8:27am Employees by Hire Date Report

Emp Employee Dept Start

No Name Status No Title Sex Date

3 Aaron, Henry Active 2 M 01/23/91

1 Doe, John P. Active 1 M 01/23/91

2 Smith, Joe P. Active 1 M 01/23/91
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Vacation Accrual Personnel Report.

pyempril2
07/23/07 Widget Company Page 1
8:27am Vacation Accrual Report
Emp Dpt Employee Carry Value Effect Hire
No No Name Over Accrued Used Avail Avail Date Date PTO NACD CRAUF Rate
1 1 Doe, John P. 0.0 120.0 0.0 120.0 4800.00 01/01/90 01/23/91 V 01/23/08 HB Y U A 40.0000
2 1 Smith, Joe P. 0.0 120.0 0.0 120.0 960.00 01/01/90 01/23/91 V 01/23/08 HB Y U A 40.0000
3 2 Aaron, Henry 0.0 120.0 0.0 120.0 960.00 01/01/90 01/23/91 V 01/23/08 HB Y U A 40.0000
Report Totals 6720.00
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Workers

pyempril3

Annual State
Salary Code

83,200.00 CA
16,640.00 CA

Worker’'s Comp Personnel Report.
07/23/07 Widget Company
8:28am Worker's Compensation Report
Dept Employee Emp
No Name No Title
1 Doe, John P. 1
2 Aaron, Henry 3

Totals for Workers Comp Code:

1 Smith, Joe P. 2
Totals for Workers Comp Code:

Totals for the State of CA

Report Totals:

99,840.00

16,640.00 CA
16,640.00

116,480.00

116,480.00
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Employee Review Personnel

Employee Review Dates Report

Infoflex, Inc.

Report.

Page:

pyemprl4
1

05:00a 06/02/99

No Name

1 Doe, John P

2 Smith, Joe P
Department: 2 Department #2
Emp Employee

No Name

3 Aaron, Henry

5 Mantel, Mickie

4 Mays, Willie

01/23/91
01/23/91

01/23/91
01/23/91
01/23/91

Week |y Last Increase
Salary Amount Date

Week |y Last Increase
Salary Amount Date

320.00
6000.00
320.00

Last
Review

Last
Review

Next
Review

Next
Review

Operations/Reference Section

5-48

5-48



Insurance Census Personnel Report.

pyemprl5
Infoflex, Inc. Page: 1

Insurance Census Report 05:00a 06/02/99
Emp Employee Birth Hire Medical Dental LTD Insurance
No Name Sex Date Age Date Car -Cov Cov SS# Amount Amount S
1 Doe, John P. M 09/10/62 36 01/23/91 NO NO 555-22-2304 24,960 50,000 A
2 Smith, Joe P. M 09/10/62 36 01/23/91 NO NO 444-22-5583 16,640 34,000 A
3 Aaron, Henry M 09/10/62 36 01/23/91 NO NO 555-33-2304 16,640 34,000 A
4 Mays, Willie M 09/10/62 36 01/23/91 NO NO 555-44-2304 16,640 34,000 A
5 Mantel, Mickie M 09/10/62 36 01/23/91 NO NO 555-55-2304 31,542 64,000 A
Total Active Employees 5
Total Terminated Employees
Total Employees 5
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5.16 Check Register

This section describes Wwdo print your Check Register.

Select Check Register option 16 and the Report Selection screen will appear as shewn belo

pvhisrl0
ACCOUNTFLEX Check Register DATE: 07-23-07
Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}
Report Title [T=Yes, H=No)
Report Detail [Y=Yes, N=Noj
Bank G-L Account j
Check Humber Range to
Employese Range W to W
Check Date Range to |
Statement Date Range to
il (Dyisk, (Eimail, (Flax, (Pirint, (Slcresn, (Ajux.
F1 F2 F3 F4 FS F& F7 F8 F9 F10 F11 Fl12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 “Fb
Run | Hely Kill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to complete with appropriate values.
Below is a description of each screen field.

The first 4 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and are described in CBaptral2QOperational
Procedures.

Check Number Range

Enter the check number range that you want to print. If you do not enter a check number range, the program will
print all checks by defult. You may press thd EL P function key © see a list of valid entries.

Check Date Range

Enter the check date range that you want to péditchecks will print that hae a Qieck date between the specified
range. Ifyou do not enter a date range, the program will print all checks by default.

Employee Code

Enter the employee code that yoanvto print. If you do not enter an employee code, the program will print all
checks by defult. Thiscode must exist in the employee tab¥au may press thélEL P function key © se a list of
valid entries.

When you are sure all your entries are correct presRUiefunction key o run theCheck Register report as shan belaw.
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07/23/07
8:30am

Widget Company
Check Register

Payrol |

to

pyhisr10
Page

800
801
802

Once the report is complete then pressBBEAPE key to return to the Payroll menu.

01/31/07
01/31/07
01/31/07
02/28/07
02/28/07
02/281/07
03/31/07
03/31/07
03/31/07
04/30/07
04/30/07
04/30/07
05/30/07
05/30/07
05/30/07
06/30/07
06/30/07
06/30/07
07/31/07
07/31/07
07/31/07

WNRPWNRFWONPFPFO®NRPONRPRPOWNRP NP

John P. Doe
Joe P. Smith
Henry Aaron
John P. Doe
Joe P. Smith
Henry Aaron
John P. Doe
Joe P. Smith
Henry Aaron
John P. Doe
Joe P. Smith
Henry Aaron
John P. Doe
Joe P. Smith
Henry Aaron
John P. Doe
Joe P. Smith
Henry Aaron
John P. Doe
Joe P. Smith
Henry Aaron
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5.17 940-EZ Report

This section describes Wwdo print the Federal Report 940-EZ.

To print this report select option 17 on the Payroll menu. The Report Selection screen will appear as shown belo

Report Destinations: (D

Below is a description of each entry field.

The first 2 fields are standard on the Report Selection Screen, and are described in CBaptEal2Qperational
Procedures.

Year

Enter the year for which you would &ko gint the 940EZ report.

When you are sure all of your entries are correct presRUthie function key o run the 940-EZ Report. A sample of this
report is shown bela
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py940ez

FORM 940-EZ Employer’s Annual Federal

Year: 2007 Unemp loyment (FUTA) Tax Return

Fed Tax ID

Company Name: Widget Company

Address 1 : 1000 Technology Way

Address 2

City : Burlingame State: CA Zip: 94010
Part 1:

A Enter the amount of contributions paid to your state unemploy
B (1) Enter the name of the state you pay contributions........
(2) Enter your state reporting number(s)...................

PART 2. TAXABLE WAGES and FUTA TAX

3 Total payments to all employees.......... ... . ... ... 3 16,068.00
4 Exempt payments. (explain) ................. 4 2,568.00

5 Total payments in excess of $7000 .......... 5 4,200.00

6 Total exempt payments (add lines 4 and 5)................... 6 6,768.00
7 Total taxable FUTA wages (subtract line 4 from line 1)...... 7 9,300.00
8 FUTA tax. Multiply the wages on line 5 by 0.800 %.......... 8 74.40
Part 3:

Part 4:

12 Total FUTA tax after adjustments .......................... 12 74.40
13 Total FUTA tax deposited for the year ..................... 13 74.40
14 Balance Due (subtract line 7 from line 6)............... 14 0.00
15 Overpayment (subtract line 6 from line 7).................. 15 0.00
PART 5. RECORD OF QUARTERLY FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT TAX LIABILITY

Quarter 1st(Jan-Mar) 2nd(Apr-Jun) 3rd(Jul-Sep) 4th(Oct-Dec) Total year

Liability: 46.08 25.76 2.56

When the printing is complete press ESCAPE key to return to the Payroll menu.

74.40
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5.18 941 Report

This section describes Wwdo print the Federal Report 941.

To print this report select option 18 on the Payroll menu. The Report Selection screen will appear as shown belo

pvo41l
ACCOUNTFLEX Print Federal Form 941 DATE: 07.-23-07
Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}
Quarter |3 Year [2007
Report Destinations: (Dlisk, (Eimail, (Flax, (Plrint, (3)lcreen, (Ajux
Fl F2 F3 F4 F5 Fa F7 Fa Fa Fi00 F11 Fl12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fa
Run | Hely Kill

Below is a description of each entry field.

The first 2 fields are standard on the Report Selection Screen, and are described in CBantEal2Qperational
Procedures.

Quarter

Enter the quarter for which you woulddila 911 report.

Year

Enter the year for which you would éka 911 report.

When you are sure all of your entries are correct presRlth¢ function key  run the 941 Report. A sample report is
shown beluv.
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py941

FORM 941 Employer’s Quarterly Federal Tax Return
(Rev. Jan 2005) Quarter: 3 Year: 2007
Fed Tax ID
Company Name: Widget Company
Address 1 : 1000 Technology Way
Address 2
City : Burlingame State: CA Zip: 94010
1 Number of Employees ... ... ... 1 0
2 Wages, tips, and other compensation ...................... 2 2,048.00
3 Total income tax withheld from wages, tips, sick pay....... 3 297 .31
4 1f no wages, tips, and other compensation subject to
Social Security or Medicate Tax....4
5 Taxable social security and Medicare wages and tips:
Column 1 Column 2
5a Taxable soc.sec.wage 2,448.00 x 0.124 = 303.55
5b Taxable soc.sec.tips X = 0.00
5¢ Taxable Med and tips 2,448.00 x 0.029 = 70.99
5d Total Social Security and Medicare Taxes(5a+5b+5c)..... 5d 374.54
6 Total taxes before adjustments(lines 3 + 5d)............... 6 671.85
7 Tax adjustments
7a Current quarter’'s fraction of cents....... 0.02

7b Current quarter’s sick pay................
7c Current quarter’'s adjustments tips/insure.
7d Current year’'s income tax withholding.....
7e Prior quarter’s Social and Medicare Taxes.
7f Special additions to federal income tax...
79 Special additions to Soc. and Med. Taxes..

7h Total adjustments(lines 7a through 7g9)................. 0.02
8 Total taxes (lines 6 + 7h) ... ... .. . . ... . .. 671.87
9 Advanced earned income credit (EIC) payments............... 9 30.62
10 Total taxes after adjustment for EIC(lines 8 - 9)......... 10 641.25
11 Total deposits for quarter, including overpayments........ 11 0.00
12 Balance Due (lines 10 - 11)...... ... it 12 641.25
13 Overpayment(If line 11 is more than 10)...... 0.00 Check Apply
Refund
Employer’s Record of Federal Tax Liability
A. Daily Tax Liability - First Month of Quarter
1 8 15 22 29
2 9 16 23 30
3 10 17 24 31 641.25
4 11 18 25
5 12 19 26
6 13 20 27
7 14 21 28
A. Total tax liability for first month of quarter .............. A. 641.25
B. Daily Tax Liability - Second Month of Quarter
1 8 15 22 29
2 9 16 23 30
3 10 17 24 31
4 11 18 25
5 12 19 26
6 13 20 27
7 14 21 28
B. Total tax liability for second month of quarter ............. B.
C. Daily Tax Liability - Third Month of Quarter
1 8 15 22 29
2 9 16 23 30
3 10 17 24 31
4 11 18 25
5 12 19 26
6 13 20 27
7 14 21 28
C. Total tax liability for tbird month of quarter .............. C.
D Total for quarter (add lines A, B, and C)................... 641.25

When the printing is complete press ESCAPE key to return to the Payroll menu.
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5.19 W-2 and W-3 Report

This menu option (19) is for processing W-2 and W-3's.

Upon selecting this option, the following popup menu will appear.

pvmenuw?2
1.
2.
3.
4, Print W-2 [(4-up]
5. Edit W-3
B. Print W-3
7. Generate Magnetic Media
8. Print W-2 (0OLD version)
Enter > 1_

The following describes each of the abarenu choices.

The Generate W-2 and W-3 option generates the W-2 and W-3 data. After selecting this option thevifailecreen will
appear.

pvwZ2a

ACCOUNTFLEX Generate W2 and W3's Date: 07-23-07

This program is used to generate W-2-W-3's from the Vendor Table
and Check Register.

Year
Employes Range vto W

DEFAULTS
Company widget Company Fed Tax ID

Address] 1000 Technology Way State ID

Address?2 Contact
City Burlingame Email [info@infoflex.com
State CAY Zip 94010 Phone |(415)340-0220

Press SAVEEEY to kegin Frocessing
Processing Statistics Employves

Enter Year to report on
F1 F2 F3 F4 F& F& F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 Fi12z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fb

Savé Held

Below is a description of each entry field.

Year

Enter the year you would kkthe 941 report.

Employee Range

Enter the range of employee codes yawld like to gint. If you do not enter an employee range, the program will print
all employees.
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When you are satisfied with your entries, prestidl function ley o generate.

The Edit W-2 menu option enables you to edit the generateddNsihg the following screen.

9,450.0

idget Company 11.200.0
1000 Technolaogy Wasy

11,200.0

urlingame

555-22-2304
John P Dos

P.0. Box 2421
san Francisco 2 94128

- 9,450.00 537.39 11,200.00 67.20

ThePrint W-2 menu option enables you to print the generated @i the following screen.

(Ejmail,

When you are sure all of your entries are correct, pref®®UWhefunction key o print the W2's. Belav is a smple of the output.
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94 - XXXXXXX

Widget Company

1000 Technology Way

Bur | ingame

555-22-2304
John P

P.O. Box 2421
San Francisco

CA

94 - XXXXXXX

Widget Company

1000 Technology Way

Bur | ingame

444-22-5583
Joe P

840 Hinckley
San Francisco

CA

The Edit W-3 menu option enables you to edit the generateds/s¥g the following screen.

CA 94010
Doe
CA 94128
9450.00
CA 94010
Smi th
CA 94128
1518.00

9450.00

11200.00

11200.00

537.39 11200.00

1518.00

2568.00

2568.00

4.91 2568.00

pyw2rl

67.20

1693

694

162

1400

350.

.09

.40

.40

.00

00

SDI

7.

159.

37.

700.

350.

15.41

79

22

24

00

00

SDI
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| ] B I |

ELTD:9:9:0:9:9:9:4

idget Company
1000 Technology Way

ThePrint W-3 menu option enables you to print the generated $%8m the following screen.

When you are sure all of your entries are correct, pres®Uhefunction key o print the W3's. Belav is a ample of the output.
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pyw3rl

13268.00 1943 .47

16068.00 996.22

3 16068.00 232.99

94 - XXXXXXX 0.00 0.00

Widget Company 208.59 0.00

1000 Technology Way 0.00 2800.00
Bur | ingame CA 94010

CA 13268.00 558.24

16068.00 96.41

(415)340-0220

info@infoflex.com

The Generate Magnetic Media option generates the W-2 and W-3 in magnetic media format. After selecting this option the
following screen will appeatr.

pvw2maqg

ACCOUNTFLEX Generate W-2 Magnetic Media Date: 07-23-07

This program genserates the magnetic media reporting file [(MMREF-1)
for W-2 electronic filing. Before running this program you should
generate and review the W-2's and W-3 for correctness. The generated
W-2's and W-3 will be used to create the magnetic media file.

You can download ACCIWAGE software to verify file complies with

the MMREEF-1 format (see www.socilalsecurity.gov/employver).

—————————————————————————— SELECTIONS -—-------m oo oo oo
PIN Mumber
W-2 Mag Media File (tmp-/pyZ007.mag
Resubmission? Resubmission Identifier (WFID)
———————————————————— FPROCEIZING ITATISTICS ---------——-mmmmmmmmmm oo -
Fass
Emploves

: JEE T Ssible for accur 7.
F3 F4 F3 Fe& EF7 Fa F9 Fio0 F11 F1Z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&

Below is a cescription of each entry field.

W-2 Mag Media File

Diectory location and name of file wherethe magnetic media reporting file (MMREF-1) will be stored.

Resubmission

Flag indicating wether this is a resubmission of a previously submitted MMREF-1 file.
When you are satisfied with your entries, prestidl function ley o generate.
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5.20 State Reports

This menu option lists the state specific reports that may be printed.

5.30 Enter Employee

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started.

5.31 Print Employee

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started.

5.32 Enter Account

This section is discussed in ChapteH8yw to Get Started.

5.33 Print Account

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started.

5.34 Enter Department

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started.

5.35 Print Department

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started.

5.36 Enter Earning

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started.

5.37 Print Earning

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started.
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5.38 Enter Deductions

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started.

5.39 Print Deduction

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started.

5.40 Enter Tax

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started.

5.41 Print Tax

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started.

5.42 Load Tax

This menu option is for loading weTax rate distributions.

5.43 Enter Pay Group

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started.

5.44 Enter PTO

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started.

5.45 Enter Control

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started.

5.46 Purge

This section describes the proces®wafging Data from the Payroll system.

To Rurge Data, select option 46 on the Payroll menu. The Payroll Purge screen will appear as skown belo
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pvourae

ACCOUNTFLEX Payroll Purge Date: 072307

This program is run to Purge data that is no longer needed.
Before running this program make sure BACEKUPS have been done

Purge Date Previous Purge Date
Purge Transaction History before Date * i

Press SAVEEEY to begin Processing
_OR_
Press ESCAPEKEY to Exit

Processing Statistics

F1l Fz F3 F4 FS F& F7 Fg F9 Fi0 F11 F12z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fb

Savé Helﬂ

Press theSAVE key to begn PURGING or press theeSCAPE key to EXIT. Please ma& a rote of the instructions
displayed on the screen.

Below is a description of each screen field.

Last Purge Date
This is a display-only field that displays the last date used to purge.

New Purge Date

Enter the n& purge date. All checks paid prior to this date will be purged.

As the Purging takes place, the screen fields will display the following information:

Employee

The employee number that is currently being processed will be displayed here.

When the Purging has been completed you will see the following message:

Purging has been Successfully Completed

Once this message appears you may preds36é PE key to return to the Payroll menu.
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6. PAYROLL TIMESHEETS

6.0 Overview

This chapter provides detailed instructions ow o operate eactPayroll Timesheet menu option. You will only need to
access theayroll Timesheet menu if you are entering and generating checks from timesheets.

To position to thePayroll Timesheet Menu, select option 1 on thPayroll Menu.

ThePayroll Timesheet menu appears as follows.

Enter Time

Each section within this chaptervens a specific menu option. The sections are in the same order as the menu options on
thePayroll Timesheet menu.
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6.1 Enter Timesheets

This section discussesWado enter timesheets.

To enter timesheets select option 1 on the Payroll Timesheet menu. The timesheet screen will appear as shown belo

pttime
|ACCOUNTFLEX ADD MODE Time Sheet Entry( D ) ET 1 DATE 08-07-07 |
Date 080707
Emplia Type Dpt Rate Units Total
1 wDoe, John P. E  #[1 1z.00 40.00 480 .00
2 vemith, Joe P. Rl g.00 10.00 g0.00
2 vemith, Joe P. 0 Wl 12.00 15.00 180.00
2 wemith, Joe P. 3] Wl G.00 g.00 b4 .00
3 wharon, Henry R w2 G.00 20.00 160.00
3 wiAaron, Henry 0 W2 1z.00 20.00 240.00
4 vMays, Willie R w2 g.00 10.00 g0.00
4 vMays, Willie 0 w2 12.00 10.00 120.00
4 vMays, Willie D M2 16.00 20.00 3z20.00
- - - . 1,724.00
Fl Fz F3 F4 F5 Fo F7 F& 7 Fio F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 “Fb
Savel Hely Add Orv | Prev Next Frst Last Del

The abee example is for entering timesheets by datémesheets may also be entered by Employee or by Job based on
Control file options (see Enter Control option on the Payroll Timesheet menu).

Below is a description of each field used for entering timesheets.

Date

Enter the Date labor was performed.

The bottom portion of the screen is for entering the tinoeked for each emplee on the ah@ dcate. Belov is a

description of each field.

EmpNo

The employee code is a required entry field. The maximum
entry is 8 alphanumeric characters. This code must exist in
the employee table. You may press the HELP functaynt
see a list of valid entries.

Type

Enter the earning code. This code must exist in the earning
code table. You may press the HELP functiey b e a
list of valid entries.

Dpt

Enter the department numb&ou may press the HELP
function ley b se a list of valid entries. This prompt
will only appear if you selected multiple departments on the

Payroll Timesheets
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payroll control file.

Job

Enter the job number.

Rate

You will enter a rate if the earning code has a rate factor
assigned to it and the employee has a pay type of "U" or
unit pay Otherwise enter a payment amount. If you enter a
payment amount, this amount will be displayed under the
column Total located to the right of this field.

Units

You will enter the units (usually hours) worked if the

earning code has a rate factor assigned to it and the
employee has a pay type of "U" (which stands for unit pay).
The system will automatically calculate the pay amount based
on the employee’pay rate. The calculated pay amount will

be displayed under the column Total located to the right of
this field.
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6.2 Generate Checks

This section describes Woto generate checks. Generating checks will create a batch of checks based on the timesheet
information. Onceyenerated, you will be ggn an gportunity to @erride information on the checks prior to printing.

To generate checks from the from Timesheets select option 2 orayhellPTimesheet menu. The generate checks screen
will appear as shown belo

ptaeno

ACCOUNTFLEX Generate Payroll Checks Date: 08-07-07

This program generates checks for all Time Sheet information.
Onee vou have completed answering the prompts below press the SAVE key
to generate the checks OR at any time you may press the ESCAPE key

to exit.
Deduction Period
Date on Checks 080707
Pay Date Range 05-01-07 thru [05-07-07

Processing Statistics Employes No

Enter the Deduction Period to determine which deductions will he taken
F1l F2 F3 F4 F5 Fa Fr Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Savé Held

Press th&AVE key to begn Generating or Press th&SCAPE key to EXIT.

Below is a description of each screen field.

Deduction Period

Enter the deduction period number that determines which deductions to include on ¢edksther information
about the deduction scheduling refer to the documentation for the screedtridt Periods for the Enter
Employee screen. Ifyou do not enter a deduction period no deductions will be taken on the checks.

Date on Checks

Enter the issue date you woulddifrinted on the checks.

Pay Date Range

Enter the pay date range you woulcelto haveprinted on the checks. The range should be the beginning and ending
dates that the work was performed.
As the generation takes place, the screen fields will display the following data.

Processing Statistics

To the right of this screen label, the pass description will be displaledpasses will tak gdace:pass 1 verifies the
data angbass 2 generates the checks.

Employee

Payroll Timesheets 6-4
6-4



The employee number that is currently being processed will be displayed here.

When the checks kia been generated you will see the following message:

Check generation has been Successfully Completed.

Once this message appears, you may then predsSSXBAPE key to return to the Payroll Timesheet mento view the
checks you will need to go to the Payroll mémit Checks option.
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6.3 Update Jobcost

This section describes Wwao update the jobcost module with timesheet datau will only run this option if you are using
the Jobcost module and after successfully generating checks.

To update jobcost select option 3 on the Payroll Timesheet menu. The update jobcost screen will appear aswhown belo

Press th&AVE key to begn Updating or Press th&SCAPE key to EXIT.

Upon sucessfull completion the following message will appear.

Update Jobcost has been successfully completed.

Once this message appears, you may then preESG@wPE key to return to the Payroll Timesheet menu.
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6.4 Clear Timesheets

This section describes Wwao dear timesheets. Clear timesheets will erase all timesheet information in preparation for the
next check run. You will only run this option after successfully generating checks and updating job cost fotistiege
timesheet data.

To dear timesheet data select option 4 on the Payroll Timesheet menu. The clear timesheet data screen will appear as sho
below.

ptclrp

ACCOUNTFLEX Clear Time Sheets Date: 08-07-07

This program is run to clear the previous pay periods time
sheets. You must have already generated checks hefore clearing.
Before running this program make sure BACEUPS have been done

Press ESCAPEEEY to Exit

Processing Statistics

F1l F2 F3 F4 F& F& F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F1l1 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Save Hel

Press thé&AVE key to begn Clearing or Press th&SCAPE key to EXIT.

Upon sucessfull completion the following message will appear.

Clear Timesheets has been successfully completed.

Once this message appears, you may then preESGWPE key to return to the Payroll Timesheet menu.

6.5 Enter Control

This section describes options on the Timesheet Control screen.

Upon selecting option 5 on the Payroll Timesheet menu the following control screen will appear.
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Enter the format to bhe used for time card entry

6.10 Print Timesheets

Payroll Timesheet Menu options 10 thru 20 yide a number of usefull timesheet reporfsr the most part these reports
contain the same information but use different sorting or formating.

The following is an example of tiiémesheet by Date report.

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropeaiatesyWhen you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN key to run your Timesheets.

Below is an ekample of the report.
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Payrol |

Time Sheet by Date

:15:51

pttimer3

PAGE :

1

08/07/07

ACCOUNTFLEX

08/07/07
1 Doe, John P.
2 Smith, Joe P.
2 Smith, Joe P.
2 Smith, Joe P.
3 Aaron, Henry
3 Aaron, Henry
4 Mays, Willie
4 Mays, Willie
4 Mays, Willie

OOTOTWOXTT

MNN DN R PR R

15

12.00 40
8.00 10
12.00 15
8.00 8
8.00 20
12.00 20
8.00 10
12.00 10
16.00 20
153

GRAND TOTALS: 153.
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